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“You’re off to Great Places!
Today is your day!
Your Mountain is waiting,
So…. Get on your way!”

– Dr. Seuss

Dear GTI Shareholder,
I am honored to write our first annual letter to shareholders as a public

company. We are proud that GTI stands as a leader in the US cannabis
industry and are thankful for the tremendous support we have received from
our customers, colleagues, friends and shareholders. We successfully went
public in June 2018 on the Canadian Securities Exchange, and throughout
the 2018 calendar year raised nearly $250 million. That said, we believe our
best days are to come as our team and our business are positioned to
execute on the extraordinary opportunity ahead.

We founded the business in 2014 with the goal of giving people the right to wellness through cannabis
products. In our first update to GTI shareholders in 2014, we said the following:

“We view this as the beginning of a long journey into a nascent industry responding to drastic
shifts in the populous’ thinking with state and federal law evolving rapidly along the way.
Investing on the cusp of regulatory change has proven a wise choice over the last 150 years
in the United States. Let’s hope history rhymes one more time.” – GTI Investor Update #1,
8/25/2014

I believe these words remain equally true today. We have seen sentiment in the US shift dramatically in
recent years towards acceptance and support of legal cannabis. There is bipartisan support in DC, and US Gallup
polls show over 90% support for medical cannabis and over 66% for legal adult-use cannabis. US consumers are
actively looking for alternatives to opioids and US states are hungry for new tax revenue. The tidal wave of demand
is real and we have seen US states quickly evolve over the last five years.

Executing A Proven Growth Strategy
The US cannabis industry offers a truly unique opportunity. With sales projected to exceed $50 billion

annually, the industry is growing more than 20% a year, is highly fragmented, and has significant barriers to entry.
It’s a capitalist’s fantasy, yet operating in federal gray space with limited access to capital and newly-formed service
providers makes everyone a rookie in an industry where the rules are just being formed. Our underlying objective is
to employ exceptional discipline to drive shareholder value as we navigate an ever-changing environment that is
growing at breakneck speed, and remain focused on execution – building the best business for the long term, as
opposed to the biggest today.

Our long-term goal is to distribute brands at scale, and our strategy is simple – Enter, Open and Scale. Enter
means put ourselves in the position to operate through a license win or acquisition. Open means operationalizing a
production facility to manufacture our own brands as well as building and opening our Rise retail stores. Scale
means expanding vertically or horizontally across markets, consumer products, or retail businesses to increase our
capabilities and leverage costs. To establish our foothold in highly attractive markets, much of our time has focused
on the Enter and Open phase. We are graduating to Scale as we begin to optimize our growth strategy to build an
extraordinary business. While we are still in the early innings of developing GTI’s potential, we will proceed with
discipline and precision.

Ultimately, two distinct growth paths drive our business: consumer packaged goods and retail. Both business
units continue to post strong results and, in fact, each tripled its revenue quarter-over-quarter and year-over-year.



Our consumer packaged goods business involves the production and distribution of our portfolio of brands:
Rythm, Dogwalkers, The Feel Collection, Beboe, Dr. Solomon’s and Incredibles. Each brand serves a unique
segment of the market and I am very excited to see the brands take shape and connect with consumers to deliver
long-term value. This is just the beginning. Brands that scale is a winning strategy and fundamental towards
becoming the leading CPG company in the cannabis industry.

Rise, our retail business, has an exciting future. Our people-first approach is working – delivering world-class
customer service while offering a thoughtful assortment in an environment that is warm, welcoming and positive is
building reputational equity that drives store traffic, loyal repeat customers, and word-of-mouth referrals. Our
commitment to our customers bears fruit in the strong unit economics, while bringing people relief and improving
their lives – a very special combination.

Hitting Major Milestones
The team has been hard at work for you. We ended 2017 distributing our brands and operating our retail

stores in three markets and ended 2018 with five markets generating revenue. At the time of this letter, we are
operational in nine markets – all working towards our long-established commitment to deliver best-in-class consumer
products and people-first retail experiences.

Winning a license is one of the best ways to drive shareholder value as it is often the most cost-efficient way
to enter a market. In 2018 we had several big application wins that propelled organic scale and expansion. In
support of our consumer products business, we were awarded a cultivation license in Maryland, a processing license
in Ohio and a cultivation and processing license in New Jersey. Adding to our retail business, we won five retail
licenses in Ohio, twelve new licenses in Pennsylvania, and a retail license in New Jersey. Integral Associates, our
pending acquisition, won eight additional retail licenses in Nevada, as well as a coveted license for a retail and
consumption lounge in West Hollywood, California.

We were also busy growing the business with strategic M&A. It is important to understand our approach to
capital allocation, which at its core, is to ensure every dollar we invest is done through the lens of value creation for
shareholders. Given the regulations, counterparties and dynamic marketplace, M&A in the cannabis space is
difficult, yet I am especially proud of what the team has accomplished throughout 2018 and early 2019. We closed
on a transaction to secure three additional retail licenses in Pennsylvania; we signed and closed the acquisition of a
Florida license and, at the end of the year, we announced the acquisition of Integral Associates in Nevada.

In early 2019, we closed two more acquisitions – Advanced Grow Labs and For Success Holdings. Advanced
Grow Labs is a leading operator in Connecticut, where there is currently a medical program with momentum around
adult-use. And with the acquisition of Los Angeles-based For Success Holdings, owner of the Beboe brand, we
expanded our brand portfolio with a luxury lifestyle product line and a CBD beauty skincare line called Beboe
Therapies, which is for sale direct-to-consumer as well as in mainstream department stores including Barney’s and
Neiman Marcus.

None of these accomplishments would be possible without a world-class team. We began 2018 with 190
employees and ended the year with more than 500 team members. We also expanded our senior leadership with
the additions of General Counsel, Senior Vice President of Marketing, Senior Vice President of Operations, and
others. GTI is a “people-first” company and we are proud of the team and how they represent us. As a team we talk
about the “Golden Rule” and “The Wall Street Journal Cover Test” and feel good about our decisions.

Ultimately, the business we are building will be judged on our results. We generated more than $62 million in
revenue in 2018, our third year in a row of tripling revenue. Gross profit margin before biological adjustments of
46.5% was in line with our projections and the marginal EBITDA and net income loss was within our comfort zone.
And we made selective strategic investments in other cannabis and cannabis-related businesses we believe will
materially help our core consumer products business.



We maintained a strong balance sheet in 2018, ending the year with a cash balance of $146 million and just
over $7 million in debt. We continue to be selective and deliberate in our capital allocation and remain committed to
delivering substantial growth while maintaining a healthy and clean balance sheet.

Looking Ahead – 2019 Initiatives
We are excited about what’s ahead in 2019. There is increasing demand for our branded products from

retailers around the country which gives us confidence to invest in the business and drive scale. The upcoming year
is all about execution as we grow both the consumer products and retail businesses.

We continue to refine and build our brand portfolio supported by standardization and automation as we
expand capacity; wholesale consumer product facility expansions are underway in Pennsylvania, Illinois, Maryland,
Florida, Massachusetts and Nevada. In addition, we are working to operationalize new wholesale facilities in New
Jersey and Ohio. On the retail business front, in 2019 we plan to open 15 to 20 new stores with openings in nearly
all of our markets including Florida, Pennsylvania, Ohio, Massachusetts, New Jersey, New York, Nevada and
California. To give you a sense of the pace, we opened Rise Pinellas Park in Florida on April 26, Rise Lorain (Ohio)
on May 3, and Rise Toledo (Ohio) on May 6. And on May 12, Rise Amherst opened for adult-use recreational sales
in Massachusetts.

Last, but certainly not least, we will be focused on welcoming and integrating our new team members from
Integral, Advanced Grow Labs, and Beboe into the GTI family. We believe each of these acquisitions will prove that
1 + 1 can equal 3. Our goal remains to create real long-term sustainable value for our shareholders and we are
proud to do what we say we’re going to do.

In Closing
One idea that has served us well since the beginning is the simple fact that we don’t know what we don’t

know. Embracing that idea has differentiated GTI. In a cannabis world where more than half of the US population
now has access to legal cannabis, where some of the biggest alcohol and tobacco companies have invested billions
of dollars into Canadian marijuana companies, and US demand continues to skyrocket, we must embrace the
inevitable change and uncertainty it brings. Yet despite a seemingly uncertain landscape, we embrace the adage
that “the more things change, the more they stay the same.”

What that means for GTI is that the traditional business principles that have worked in the past will work
again. We are investing in the business because we believe in our future. We are confident in the business
foundation we have built and how we have positioned ourselves throughout the country.

I want to thank our Board of Directors for their guidance, and our GTI colleagues who are the true
ambassadors for what GTI represents. Most importantly, we are grateful to our shareholders for your support and to
all our loyal customers and friends who made this successful year possible. As always, please feel free to reach out
to anyone on the GTI team with questions, thoughts or ideas. We are all working together to make this a successful
enterprise and welcome any collaboration to achieve that goal.

On behalf of the entire GTI team,

Ben Kovler
Founder and Chief Executive Officer
May 13, 2019



Welcome to our
2018 Annual Report
We are on a mission to empower the right to wellness by progressing responsible adult
use of cannabis through innovative branded cannabis products and people-first retail
experiences while remaining committed to community and sustainable profitable growth.
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MD&A of Green Thumb Industries Inc. 
 

MD&A
of Green Thumb Industries ) is for the three months and year ended December 
31, 2018 and 2017
consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes for the three months and year ended 
December 31 are prepared in accordance with International 

IFRS
$ US$  

 
This MD&A has been prepared by reference to the MD&A disclosure requirements established under 
National Instrument 51-102  Continuous Disclosure Obligations of the Canadian Securities 
Administrators.  
 

- -looking informatio
defined under applicable United States securities laws and Canadian securities laws. Please refer to the 
discussion of forward-
Regarding Forward- ident
MD&A
anticipated in these forward-looking statements and information. 
 

States dollars unless otherwise specified. 
 
OVERVIEW OF THE COMPANY 

GTI is empowering the right to wellness by progressing responsible adult use of cannabis through branded 
consumer packaged goods and people-first retail experiences, while being committed to community and 
sustainable profitable growth. 

GTI owns, manufactures, and distributes a portfolio of cannabis brands including Rythm, Dogwalkers, The 
Feel Collection, and Beboe, among others, primarily to third-party retail stores across the United States as 
well as to GTI-owned retail stores. The Company also owns and operates a rapidly growing national chain 

 
 

Headquartered in Chicago, Illinois, GTI owns or has executed definitive acquisition agreements for 13 
manufacturing facilities, licenses for 88 retail locations and operations across 12 U.S. markets. Established 
in 2014, GTI employs over 600 people and serves thousands of patients and customers each year.  

Revenue Streams 

The Company has consolidated financial statements across its operating businesses with revenue from the 
manufacture, sale and distribution of branded cannabis products to third-party retail customers as well as  
the sale of finished products to consumers in its retail stores.  

As of the three months ended December 31, 2018, GTI has operating revenue in five of its twelve markets: 
Nevada, Illinois, Pennsylvania, Massachusetts, and Maryland and ramp up expenses related to the build out 
of new markets: Florida, Ohio and New York in preparation for revenue generation over the next three to 
six months. 

 

 



- 2 - 

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

The following is selected financial data derived from the consolidated financial statements of the Company 
for the three months and year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017. 

The selected consolidated financial information set out below may not be indicative of the Company
future performance:  

    As of and for the 

    
Three Months Ended 

December 31, 
Year Ended  

December 31, 
    2018 2017 2018 2017 
Total Revenues, net of 
discounts    $  20,771,414   $   6,163,165  $   62,493,680 $16,528,779 

Cost of Goods Sold 
(excluding biological 
assets) 

   $  11,104,727  $   5,113,492  $   33,991,355 $10,446,801 

Gross Profit     $    9,667,167   $   1,049,673  $   28,502,325 $  6,081,978 

Total Expenses    $  27,967,979   $   3,906,213  $   60,225,178 $11,490,772 
Other Income (Loss)   $ 13,000,961   $     (428,207) $   56,091,532 $     111,951 
Income (Loss) Before 
Provision for Income 
Taxes and Non-
Controlling Interest 

   $   (2,517,812)  $   (2,712,830) $   28,572,763 $ (4,150,756) 

Total Assets    $ 417,002,585   $   87,157,281  $ 417,002,585 $  87,157,281 
Long-Term Liabilities    $   20,503,174   $     7,507,778   $   20,503,174 $    7,507,778 

 

Three Months Ended December 31, 2018 

Revenue 

Revenue for the three months ended December 31, 2018 was $20,771,414, up 237% from $6,163,165 for 
the three months ended December 31, 2017 driven by contribution from both Consumer Packaged Goods 
and Retail sales across Illinois, Nevada, Maryland, Pennsylvania and Massachusetts. Key performance 
drivers are: distribution expansion of branded product portfolio to third-party retailers in  Illinois, 
Maryland, Pennsylvania, and Massachusetts 
operating brick and mortar retail stores, particularly new stores in Illinois and Pennsylvania, and the onset 
of adult use sales in Nevada vs. a year ago.  

Cost of Goods Sold & Biological Assets 

Cost of goods sold are derived from cost related to the internal cultivation and production of cannabis and 
from retail purchases made from other licensed producers operating within our state markets.  

Three months ended December 31, 2018 cost of goods sold, excluding any adjustments to the fair value of 
biological assets, of $11,104,727 was up $5,990,755 or 117% compared to three months ended December 
31, 2017, driven by expansion of the consumer products sales in Maryland and Pennsylvania, the addition 
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of two Illinois Retail stores, and material increases in daily transactions from the onset of adult use sales 
for the Nevada Retail business. 

Inventory of plants under production is considered a biological asset. Under IFRS, biological assets are to 
be recorded at fair value at the time of harvest, less costs to sell. The biological assets are transferred to 
inventory and the transfer becomes the deemed cost on a go-forward basis. When the product is sold, the 
fair value is relieved from inventory and the transfer is recorded to cost of sales. In addition, the cost of 
sales also includes products and costs related to other products acquired from other producers and sold by 
the Company. 

Gross Profit 

Gross profit before biological asset adjustments for the three months ended December 31, 2018 was 
$9,667,167, representing a gross margin on the sale of finished cannabis consumer packaged goods of 47%. 
This is compared to gross profit before biological asset adjustments for the three months ended December 
31, 2017 of $1,049,673 or a 17% gross margin. 

Gross profit after net gains on biological asset transformation for three months ended December 31, 2018 
was $12,449,206, representing a gross margin of 60%, compared with gross profit after biological asset 
transformation of $1,621,590 or 26% gross margin, for the three months ended December 31, 2017, driven 
by increased harvested cannabis and wholesale shipments, along with incremental contribution from 
increased volume from Retail sales. 

Total Expenses 

Total expenses for three months ended December 31, 2018 were $27,967,979, an increase of $24,061,766, 
compared to three months ended December 31, 2017.  

Increase in total expenses was attributable to an increase in general and administrative expenses, mainly 
due to non-cash charges related to equity incentive compensation of $11,095,553, which is all incremental 
compared to the prior year. Salaries and benefits also contributed to the increase as a result of new 

and Massachusetts along with corporate staff development. 

Additionally, the Company had professional fees of $4,006,572 which represented an increase of 
$3,006,813 over the 2017 amount of $999,759, primarily driven by acquisition related support, and other 
regulatory and growth-related activities.   

Total Other Income (Expense) 

Total other income for three months ended December 31, 2018 was $13,000,961, an increase of 
$13,429,168 compared to 2017, mainly due to the increase in fair values of the  investments, as 
further described in the Liquidity, Financing Activities During the Period, and Capital Resources section 
of this MD&A. 
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Provision for Income Taxes 

Income tax expense is recognized based on the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, 
using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at year-end. For the three months ended December 31, 
2018, Federal and State income tax expense totaled $4,326,595 compared to $55,000 provision for income 
taxes for the three months ended December 31, 2017.  The net expense of $4,326,595 for the three months 
ended December 31, 2018 includes current tax expense of $1,763,595 and deferred tax expense of 
$2,563,000 in the current period.  The deferred tax expense is driven by the fair value of investments in 
addition to biological assets, partially offset by net operating losses and share based compensation.    

Loss From Operations 

Net operating loss before other income, provision for income taxes and non-controlling interest for three 
months ended December 31, 2018 was $15,518,773, an increase of $13,234,150 compared to the three 
months ended December 31, 2017. 

As presented in the Non-IFRS section, after adjusting for non-cash fees of $11,095,553 equity incentive 
compensation as described above, as well as non-operating income, adjusted operating EBITDA was 
$(953,019) and $(2,024,199) for the three months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. 

Year Ended December 31, 2018 

Revenue 

Revenue for the year ended December 31, 2018 was $62,493,680, up 278% from $16,528,779 for the year 
ended December 31, 2017 due to revenue contribution from Consumer Products and Retail sales across  
Illinois, Nevada, Maryland, Pennsylvania and Massachusetts. Year over year consumer products growth is 
driven by expanded distribution to third party retail customers of branded product portfolio including 
Rythm, The Feel Collection and Dogwalkers primarily across Illinois, Maryland, and Pennsylvania. Retail 
sales growth is driven by increased foot traffic in Illinois retail stores, incremental revenue from two Illinois 
stores which were acquired in October 2017, new store openings of Rise: three in Maryland, four in 
Pennsylvania,  and the commencement of adult use sales for both Nevada Rise stores as of January 1, 2018, 
all incremental compared to the year ending December 31, 2017. 

Cost of Goods Sold & Biological Assets 

Cost of goods sold are derived from cost related to the internal cultivation and production of cannabis and 
from retail purchases made from other licensed producers operating within our state markets.  

Year ended December 31, 2018 cost of goods sold, excluding any adjustments to the fair value of biological 
assets, of $33,991,355 was up $23,544,554 or 225% compared to year ended December 31, 2017, driven 
by expanded production of consumer products in new markets Maryland and Pennsylvania, as well as 
material increases from  retail sales driven by new store openings and increases in daily transactions across 
Illinois, Maryland, Massachusetts, Nevada, and Pennsylvania. 

Inventory of plants under production is considered a biological asset. Under IFRS, biological assets are to 
be recorded at fair value at the time of harvest, less costs to sell. The biological assets are transferred to 
inventory and the transfer becomes the deemed cost on a go-forward basis. When the product is sold, the 
fair value is relieved from inventory and the transfer is recorded to cost of sales. In addition, the cost of 
sales also includes products and costs related to other products acquired from other producers and sold by 
the Company. 
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Gross Profit 

Gross profit before biological asset adjustments for the year ended December 31, 2018 was $28,502,325, 
representing a gross margin on the sale of branded cannabis flower and processed and packaged products 
including concentrates, edibles, topicals and other cannabis products, of 46%. This is compared to gross 
profit before biological asset adjustments for the year ended December 31, 2017 of $6,081,978 or a 37% 
gross margin. 

Gross profit after net gains on biological asset transformation for year ended December 31, 2018 was 
$32,706,409, representing a gross margin of 52%, compared with gross profit after biological asset 
transformation of $7,228,065 or 44% gross margin, for the year ended December 31, 2017, driven by 
increased harvested cannabis and wholesale shipments. 

Total Expenses 

Total expenses for year ended December 31, 2018 were $60,225,178, an increase of $48,734,406, compared 
to year ended December 31, 2017.  

Increase in total expenses was attributable to an increase in general and administrative expenses, mainly 
due to non-cash charges related to equity incentive compensation of $14,714,216,  which is all incremental 
compared to the prior year. Salaries and benefits also contributed to the increase as a result of new 

Retail and Wholesale facilities in Illinois, Nevada, Maryland, Pennsylvania 
and Massachusetts along with corporate staff development. 

The Company also recorded a non cash listing fee charge of $3,002,634 in connection with the completion 
of the reverse takeover transaction on June 12, 2018. 

Additionally, the Company had professional fees of $10,689,130 which represented an increase of 
$7,171,238 over the 2017 amount of $3,517,892 due to the reverse takeover transaction, acquisition related 
support, and other regulatory and growth related activities.   

Total Other Income (Expense) 

Total other income for year ended December 31, 2018 was $56,091,532, an increase of $55,979,581 
compared to 2017, due to the iAnthus Warrants and other investments recorded at fair value, as further 
described in the Liquidity, Financing Activities During the Period, and Capital Resources section of this 
MD&A. 

Provision for Income Taxes 

Income tax expense is recognized based on the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, 
using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at year-end. For year ended December 31, 2018, Federal 
and State income tax expense totaled $8,624,595 compared to $214,000 provision for income taxes for the 
year ended December 31, 2017.  Deferred tax expense of $5,454,000 is included in the $8,624,595 for the 
current period.  This expense is driven by the fair value of Warrants and investments in addition to 
biological assets, offset by deferred tax benefit related to net operating losses and share-based 
compensation.   
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Loss From Operations 

Net operating loss before other income, provision for income taxes and non-controlling interest for year 
ended December 31, 2018 was $27,518,769, an increase of $23,256,062 compared to the year ended 
December 31, 2017. The increase in net operating loss was driven by the non cash fees of $3,002,634 and 
$14,714,216 for listing fees and equity incentive compensation as described above, in addition to startup 
costs for new markets this year.   

Drivers of Results of Operations 
 
Revenue 
 
The Company derives its revenue from two business units: a Consumer Packaged Good business in which 
it manufactures, sells and distributes its portfolio of finished consumer packaged goods including brands 
Rythm, Dogwalkers, and The Feel Collection, among others, primarily to third-party retail customers, and 
a Retail business in which it sells finished goods sourced primarily from third-party cannabis manufacturers 
direct to the end consumer in its brick and mortar retail stores, as well as direct-to-consumer delivery where 
applicable by state law.  
 
For the three months and year ended December 31, 2018, revenue was contributed from both Consumer 
Packaged Goods and Retail business units in Illinois, Nevada, Maryland, Pennsylvania and Massachusetts. 
  
Gross Profit 
 
Gross profit is revenue less cost of goods sold. Cost of goods sold includes the costs directly attributable to 
product sales and includes amounts paid for finished goods, such as flower, edibles, and concentrates, as 
well as packaging and other supplies, fees for services and processing, and allocated overhead which 
includes allocations of rent, utilities, and related costs. Cannabis costs are affected by various state 
regulations that limit the sourcing and procurement of cannabis product, which may create fluctuations in 
gross profit over comparative periods as the regulatory environment changes. Gross margin measures our 
gross profit as a percentage of revenue. 

Over the three months and year ended December 31, 2018, the Company continued to be focused on 
executing sustainable profitable growth of the Company
GTI expects to continue its growth strategy for the foreseeable future as the Company expands its consumer 
products and retail footprint within its current markets with acquisitions and partnerships, and scales 
resources into new markets.   

In the markets in which GTI is already operational, the Company expects to realize gradual price 
compression as these state markets mature, which will place downward pressure on both consumer products 
and retail gross margins. However, the Company is focused on developing and distributing value-added 
branded products as a barrier to price compression and also intends to optimize production output and 
become more efficient in its manufacturing processes, for example by automating certain processes. Thus, 
it is expected that price compression at the consumer products level will be offset by the scalability of the 
production facilities and continued realization of significant distribution market share. 
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Total Expenses 
 
Total expenses other than the cost of goods sold consist of selling costs to support customer relationships 
and marketing and branding activities. It also includes a significant investment in the corporate 
infrastructure required to support ongoing business. 
 
Selling costs generally correlate to revenue. As a percentage of sales, the Company expects selling costs to 
remain relatively flat in the more established operational markets (Illinois, Nevada, Maryland, and 
Pennsylvania) and increase in the up and coming markets as business continues to grow (Massachusetts, 
Florida, Ohio, New York). The increase is expected to be driven primarily by the growth of our Consumer 
Products and Retail channels and the ramp up from pre-revenue to sustainable market share. 
 
General and administrative expenses also include costs incurred at the corporate offices, primarily related 
to personnel costs, including salaries, incentive compensation, benefits, share-based compensation and 
other professional service costs. The Company expects to continue to invest considerably in this area to 
support aggressive expansion plans and to support the business by attracting and retaining top-tier talent. 
Furthermore, the Company expects to continue to incur acquisition and transaction costs related to these 
expansion plans and anticipates an increase in stock compensation expenses related to recruiting and hiring 
talent, along with legal and professional fees associated with being a publicly traded company. 
 
Provision for Income Taxes 
 
The Company is subject to income taxes in the jurisdictions in which it operates and, consequently, income 
tax expense is a function of the allocation of taxable income by jurisdiction and the various activities that 
impact the timing of taxable events. As the Company operates in the legal cannabis industry, it is subject 
to the limitations of IRC Section 280E under which taxpayers are only allowed to deduct expenses directly 
related to sales of product. This results in permanent differences between ordinary and necessary business 
expenses deemed non-allowable under IRC Section 280E and a higher effective tax rate than most 
industries.  Therefore, the effective tax rate can be highly variable and may not necessarily correlate to pre-
tax income or loss. 
 
Non-IFRS Measures 
 
EBITDA, Adjusted Operating EBITDA, and Adjusted EBITDA are non-IFRS measures and do not have 
standardized definitions under IFRS. The following information provides reconciliations of the 
supplemental non-IFRS financial measures, presented herein to the most directly comparable financial 
measures calculated and presented in accordance with IFRS. The Company has provided the non-IFRS 
financial measures, which are not calculated or presented in accordance with IFRS, as supplemental 
information and in addition to the financial measures that are calculated and presented in accordance with 
IFRS. These supplemental non-IFRS financial measures are presented because management has evaluated 
the financial results both including and excluding the adjusted items and believe that the supplemental non-
IFRS financial measures presented provide additional perspective and insights when analyzing the core 
operating performance of the business. These supplemental non-IFRS financial measures should not be 
considered superior to, as a substitute for or as an alternative to, and should be considered in conjunction 
with, the IFRS financial measures presented. 
 

 



- 8 - 

 
 
Liquidity, Financing Activities During the Period, and Capital Resources 
 
As of December 31, 2018, the Company had total current liabilities of $47,619,512 (December 31, 2017 
had $14,280,657) and cash and cash equivalents of $145,986,072 (December 31, 2017 had $29,565,497) to 
meet its current obligations. As of December 31, 2018, the Company had working capital of $126,776,528 
up $105,267,349 compared to December 31, 2017 driven mainly by capital raises including completion of 
the reverse takeover transaction during the second quarter of 2018, and two bought deal financing 
transactions during the third and fourth quarters of 2018.  
 
On January 17, 2018, the Company, through a subsidiary, entered into a debenture purchase agreement with 
iAnthus Capital Holdings, Inc. whereby the subsidiary loaned $20 million to iAnthus so that they could 
purchase a Florida medical cannabis business. The subsidiary was capitalized by the Company and a group 
of private investors. As part of the debenture purchase agreement, the subsidiary received (i) an unsecured 
debenture with a principal amount of $20 million accruing interest at the rate of 15% per annum, and (ii) 
10,040,000 iAnthus Warrants at an exercise price of $1.9928 per common share expiring January 17, 2021. 
The unsecured debenture matures in 12 months but has certain early repayment provisions in the event of 
subsequent capital offerings made by iAnthus.  On May 16, 2018 iAnthus completed a capital raise and 
subsequently repaid the outstanding principal of $20 million along with accrued interest.  The Warrants 

. On October 18, 2018 the Company 
divested all of its membership interests in the subsidiary to an unaffiliated third party. 

On April 30, 2018, the Company completed a private placement financing of $45 million of 3-year 
unsecured convertible promissory notes. An initial $25 million offering was approximately 2x 
oversubscribed and the Company limited the final amount to approximately $45 million. The cash proceeds 
from the transaction were used for working capital and acquisition purposes. 
 

FY2018 FY2017

Net income (loss) (IFRS) 19,948,168$    (4,364,756)$     
Interest income (1,952,945)       -                   
Interest expense 2,278,834        432,448           
Income taxes 8,624,595        214,000           
Depreciation and amortization 5,183,980        689,988           

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization
(EBITDA) (non-IFRS measure) 34,082,632$    (3,028,320)$     

Other income (56,417,421)     (544,399)          
Share-based compensation, non-cash 14,714,216      -                   
Listing fee 3,002,634        -                   

Adjusted Operating EBITDA (non-IFRS measure) (4,617,939)$     (3,572,719)$     

Adjustment for investment fair value adjustments attributable to Green
Thumb Industries Inc. 25,812,923      -                   

Adjusted EBITDA (non-IFRS measure) 21,194,984$    (3,572,719)$     
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On June 12, 2018, the Company completed a reverse takeover transact net proceeds of 
approximately $61 million.  Following the RTO, the Company is listed on the Canadian Securities 

 
 
On August 2, 2018 the Company closed on a $61.7 million (CAD$80.3 million) bought deal financing (the 

-led by Canaccord Genuity Corp. and GMP Securities L.P. and 
including Beacon Securities Limited, Echelon Wealth Partners Inc. and Eight Capital. Financing costs 
related to the Offering totaled $3.0 million (CAD $3.9 million).   
 
On October 17, 2018 the Company closed on its $78,562,596 (CAD$101,660,000) bought deal financing 

Second -led by Canaccord Genuity Corp. and GMP Securities L.P. 
and including Beacon Securities Limited, Echelon Wealth Partners Inc. and Eight Capital. The proceeds 
are intended to be used for business development, including wholesale capacity, strategic initiatives, and 
working capital. Financing costs related to the Second Offering totaled $3,479,116 (CAD $4,501,976). 
 
The Company is an early-stage growth company. It is generating cash from sales and is deploying its capital 
reserves to acquire and develop assets capable of producing additional revenues and earnings over both the 
immediate and near term. Capital reserves are being utilized for acquisitions in the medical and adult use 
cannabis markets, for capital expenditures and improvements in existing facilities, product development 
and marketing, as well as customer, supplier and investor and industry relations. 
 
Cash Flows 

Cash Used in Operating Activities 

Net cash used in operating activities was $7,114,957 for the year ended December 31, 2018, an increase of 
$2,826,249 compared to the year ended December 31, 2017. The increase in net cash used in operating 
activities was primarily due to increases in inventory and prepaid expenses due to additional operational 
facilities compared to last year.   

Cash Flow from Investing Activities 

Net cash used in investing activities was $121,989,314 for the year ended December 31, 2018, an increase 
of $95,963,903, compared to $26,025,411 for the year ended December 31, 2017. The increase in net cash 
used in investing activities was primarily due to facility buildout and expansion, along with the acquisition 
of KSGNF, LLC, which holds a license to operate a medical marijuana cultivation and processing facility, 
and up to 30 retail stores in the State of Florida. As further described in the Completed and Proposed 
Transactions section, the acquisition closed in November 2018.   

Cash Flow from Financing Activities 

Net cash provided by financing activities was $245,524,846 for the year ended December 31, 2018, an 
increase of $198,600,748 compared to $46,924,098 for the year ended December 31, 2017. The increase in 
net cash provided by financing activities was due to the proceeds from the aforementioned private 
placement, RTO, and bought deal financings. 
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Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements 
 
As of the date of this filing, the Company does not have any off-balance-sheet arrangements that have, or 
are reasonably likely to have, a current or future effect on the results of operations or financial condition of 
the Company, including, and without limitation, such considerations as liquidity and capital resources. 
 
Transactions with Related Parties 
 
At December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, amounts due from related parties consisted of: 
 
 2018 2017 
Note receivable dated December 15, 2017, 
principal due by December 31, 2018, plus 
interest at 1.52%(1) 

   
 $                 - 

 
$         605,000 

Note receivable dated July 20, 2017, principal 
due the earlier of July 19, 2018 or upon the 
achievement of defined capital raisings 
activities; plus interest at 2%; note repaid on 
February 13, 2018(2) 

   
  
$                 - 

 
 
$          575,000 

Other $                 - $                8,686 
Total Due from Related Party $                 - $         1,188,686 

 
Notes: 

(1) The Promissory Note in the amount of $605,000, dated December 15, 2017, was entered into by GTI Pennsylvania, LLC, 
a Pennsylvania limited liability company and Wendy Berger for the purpose of acquiring real estate for the Company
medical marijuana dispensary in Erie, Pennsylvania. Wendy Berger is a member of GTI
was satisfied by Wendy Berger and GTI Pennsylvania, LLC subsequently became the owner of such real estate as of 
January 1, 2018. 

(2) The  Promissory Note in the amount of $575,000, dated July 20, 2017, was entered into by Vision Management Services, 
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and Mosaic Real Estate Sparks, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company 
for the purpose of acquiring real estate for the Company medical and adult use dispensary in Sparks, Nevada. Wendy 
Berger is an owner of Mosaic Real Estate Sparks, LLC and is a member of GTI
Note was repaid by Mosaic Real Estate Sparks, LLC on February, 13, 2018. 

Proposed Transactions 
 
On June 29, 2018, the Company entered into a definitive agreement to acquire an existing licensee in the 
regulated New York cannabis market. The acquisition includes the licenses and assets for one cultivation, 
one processing, and four retail facilities. The definitive agreement was subsequently modified by the 
parties.  The definitive agreement provides consideration of $46 million of cash (subject to certain 
adjustments, as defined in the agreement) and 1,700,000 of the Company  Subordinate Voting Shares.  The 
closing of the acquisition is subject to the receipt of regulatory approval. 
 
On November 12, 2018, the Company signed a definitive agreement to acquire 100% of the ownership 

well as two cultivation and processing facilities.  The transaction consideration includes $52 million to be 
paid in cash and approximately 20.8 million in Company Subordinate Voting Shares. The purchase 
agreement also includes additional consideration based upon future performance targets. 
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On January 1, 2019, the Company closed on its acquisition of KW Ventures Holdings, LLC (Firefly). 
Firefly holds a medical marijuana dispensary license from the Pennsylvania Department of Health and has 
operating dispensaries in Steelton, Carlisle, and York, Pennsylvania. The acquisition was an all stock 
transaction whereby consideration was satisfied through the issuance of Subordinate Voting Shares. 
 
On January 7, 2019, the Company closed on its acquisition of the remaining membership interest in GTI 
Pennsylvania, LLC from two noncontrolling partners. Following the transaction, the Company owns 100% 
of GTI Pennsylvania, LLC. The acquisition was an all stock transaction whereby consideration was satisfied 
through the issuance of Subordinate Voting Shares. 
 
On February 12, 2019, the Company closed on its acquisition of Connecticut-based Advanced Grow Labs, 
LLC (AGL). AGL is licensed in Connecticut to grow and process cannabis.  The acquisition includes a 
manufacturing facility and an ownership stake in a recently-awarded dispensary,  making AGL the only 
vertically licensed operator in the state. The transaction consideration was approximately $80 million, 
which included $15 million of cash and approximately 7.0 million Subordinate Voting Shares of GTI. The 
purchase agreement also includes additional consideration based upon future performance targets. 
 
On February 21, 2019, the Company closed on its acquisition of For Success Holding Company, the Los 
Angeles-based creator of the lifestyle suite of Beboe branded products.  Beboe is currently available in 
certain retail locations in California and Colorado and via home delivery across California. The acquisition 
was an all stock transaction whereby consideration was satisfied through the issuance of GTI Subordinate 
Voting Shares. The purchase agreement also includes additional consideration based upon performance 
targets. 
 
On April 12, 2019, the Company completed a private placement of $12,500,000 in six-month senior secured 
promissory notes. The Company has the right to draw an additional $12,500,000 from the lenders at any 
time within 120 days of closing. The notes accrue interest at an annual rate of 10.5%, payable on a monthly 
basis commencing June 1, 2019. Each $12,500,000 tranche also includes warrants to purchase 109,484 
Subordinate Voting Shares at an exercise price of CAD $22.90, which can be exercised 42 months after the 
closing. 
 
Changes in or Adoption of Accounting Practices 
 
The following IFRS standards have been recently issued by the IASB. The Company is assessing the impact 
of these new standards on future consolidated financial statements. Pronouncements that are not applicable 
or where it has been determined do not have a significant impact to the Company have been excluded 
herein. 
 
IFRS 7, Financial instruments: Disclosure 
 
IFRS 7, Financial instruments: Disclosure was amended to require additional disclosures on transition from 
IAS 39 to IFRS 9. IFRS 7 is effective on adoption of IFRS 9, which is effective for annual periods 
commencing on or after January 1, 2018.  The
financial statements as a result of this adoption. 
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IFRS 9, Financial Instruments 
 
In July 2014, the IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, which reflects all phases 
of the financial instruments project and replaces IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and 
Measurement, and all previous versions of IFRS 9. The standard introduces new requirements for 
classification and measurement, impairment, and hedge accounting. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods 
beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early application permitted. There was no significant impact on 

. 
 
IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers 
 
The IASB replaced IAS 18, Revenue, in its entirety with IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. 
The standard contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers and two approaches to 
recognizing revenue: at a point in time or over time. The model features a contract-based five-step analysis 
of transactions to determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. New estimates and 
judgmental thresholds have been introduced, which may affect the amount and/or timing of revenue 
recognized. IFRS 15 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early 
application permitted.  The
as a result of this adoption. 
 
IFRS 2, Share-Based Payments 
 
In June 2016, the IASB issued final amendments to this standard. IFRS 2 clarifies the classification and 
measurement of share-based payments transactions. These amendments deal with variations in the final 
settlement arrangements including: (a) accounting for cash settled share-based payment transactions that 

-based payment transactions with net settlement 
features; and (c) accounting for modifications of share-based payment transactions from cash settled to 
equity. IFRS 2 amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with 
early adoption permitted. The Company has assessed this standard and will account for share-based 
payments on this basis as they occur. There was no significant impact on the consolidated financial 
statements as a result of this adoption. 
 
IFRS 16, Leases 
 
In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16, Leases, which will replace IAS 17, Leases. This standard 
introduces a single lessee accounting model and requires a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for all 
leases with a term of more than twelve months unless the underlying asset is of low value. A lessee is 
required to recognize a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease 
liability representing its obligation to make lease payments. The standard will be effective for annual 
periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. 
 
The Company intends to apply this standard on a modified retrospective basis, where the cumulative effect 
of initially applying the standard is recognized as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings 
and comparative balances are not restated. 
 
 
 
 
 



- 13 - 

On transition to IFRS 16, the Company will elect to apply the practical expedient to grandfather the 
assessment of which transactions are leases and apply IFRS 16 only to contracts that were previously 
identified as leases. Contracts that were not identified as leases under IAS 17 will not be reassessed for 
whether a lease exists. The Company will elect to not recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for 
leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and for leases of low-value assets. The Company will also 
account for leases for which the lease term ends within 12 months of the date of initial application as short-
term leases. 
 
As management is still finalizing the impact of the new standard, the Company anticipates the recognition 
of approximately $9 million in right-of-use assets and corresponding lease liabilities. Should differences 
arise between the right of-use asset and lease liability, net of deferred tax impacts, they will be recorded in 
opening retained earnings. 
 
CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES 
 
The Company makes judgements, estimates and assumptions about the future that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities, and revenues and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. 
The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting 
estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period 
or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. 
 
The preparation of the Company
management to make judgments, estimates, and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and 
liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are 
based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ 
from these estimates. 
 
The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting 
estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, 
or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. 
 
Significant judgments, estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on the amounts 
recognized in the consolidated financial statements are described below. 
 
Estimated Useful Lives and Depreciation of Property and Equipment 
 
Depreciation of property and equipment is dependent upon estimates of useful lives which are determined 
through the exercise of judgment. The assessment of any impairment of these assets is dependent upon 
estimates of recoverable amounts that take into account factors such as economic and market conditions 
and the useful lives of assets. 
 
Estimated Useful Lives and Amortization of Intangible Assets 
 
Amortization of intangible assets is recorded on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives, which 
do not exceed the contractual period, if any. Intangible assets that have indefinite useful lives are not subject 
to amortization and are tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in 
circumstances indicate that they might be impaired. 
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Business Combinations 
 
Classification of an acquisition as a business combination or an asset acquisition depends on whether the 
assets acquired constitute a business, which can be a complex judgment. Whether an acquisition is classified 
as a business combination or asset acquisition can have a significant impact on the entries made on and 
after acquisition. 
 
In determining the fair value of all identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired, the most 
significant estimates relate to contingent consideration and intangible assets. Management exercises 
judgement in estimating the probability and timing of when earn-outs are expected to be achieved which is 
used as the basis for estimating fair value. For any intangible asset identified, depending on the type of 
intangible asset and the complexity of determining its fair value, an independent valuation expert or 
management may develop the fair value, using appropriate valuation techniques, which are generally based 
on a forecast of the total expected future net cash flows. The evaluations are linked closely to the 
assumptions made by management regarding the future performance of these assets and any changes in the 
discount rate applied. 
 
Inventories 
 
The net realizable value of inventories represents the estimated selling price for inventories in the ordinary 
course of business, less all estimated costs of completion and costs necessary to make the sale. The 
determination of net realizable value requires significant judgment, including consideration of factors such 
as shrinkage, the aging of and future demand for inventory, expected future selling price the Company 
expects to realize by selling the inventory, and the contractual arrangements with customers. Reserves for 
excess and obsolete inventory are based upon quantities on hand, projected volumes from demand forecasts 
and net realizable value. The estimates are judgmental in nature and are made at a point in time, using 
available information, expected business plans, and expected market conditions. As a result, the actual 
amount received on sale could differ from the estimated value of inventory. Periodic reviews are performed 
on the inventory balance. The impact of changes in inventory reserves is reflected in cost of goods sold. 
 
Biological Assets 
 
Management is required to make estimates in calculating the fair value of biological assets and harvested 
cannabis inventory. These estimates include a number of assumptions, such as estimating the stages of 
growth of the cannabis, harvested costs, sales price and expected yields. 
 
Investments in Private Holdings 
 
Investments include private company investments which are classified as FVTPL and carried at fair value 

cial 
information provided by management of the companies, which may include operating results, subsequent 
rounds of financing and other appropriate information. Ay change in fair value is recognized on the 
consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss. 
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Goodwill Impairment 
 
Goodwill is tested for impairment annually and whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that 
the carrying amount of goodwill has been impaired. In order to determine if the value of goodwill has been 
impaired, the cash-generating unit to which goodwill has been allocated must be valued using present value 
techniques. When applying this valuation technique, the Company relies on a number of factors, including 
historical results, business plans, forecasts and market data. Changes in the conditions for these judgments 
and estimates can significantly affect the assessed value of goodwill. 
 
Determination of Cash-Generating Units 
 
The Company cash- CGU s . CGU s are based on an 

 ability to generate independent cash inflows. The determination of these CGU s 
was based on several factors such as shared infrastructure, geographical 
proximity, and exposure to market risk and materiality. 
 
Consolidation 
 
Judgment is applied in assessing whether the Company exercises control and has significant influence over 
entities in which the Company directly or indirectly owns an interest.  The Company has control when it 
has the power over the subsidiary, has exposure or rights to variable returns, and has the ability to use its 
power to affect the returns.  Significant influence is defined as the power to participate in the financial and 
operating decisions of the subsidiaries.  Where the Company is determined to have control, these entities 
are consolidated.  Additionally, judgment is applied in determining the effective date on which control was 
obtained. 
 
Expected Credit Loss 
 
Management determines the expected credit loss by evaluating individual receivable balances and 
considering accounts and other receivable financial condition and current economic conditions. Accounts 
receivable and financial assets recorded in other receivables are written off when deemed uncollectible. 
Recoveries of accounts receivable previously written off are recorded as income when received. All 
receivables are expected to be collected within one year of the statement of financial position date. 
 
Share-Based Payments 
 
Valuation of stock-based compensation and warrants requires management to make estimates regarding the 

stock price, the vesting period of the option and the risk-free interest rate are used. Actual results could 
differ from those estimates. The estimates are considered for each new grant of stock options or warrants. 
 
Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
 

ancing transaction, derivative 

methods used to make certain assumptions and in performing the fair value calculations in order to 
determine (a) the values attributed to each component of a transaction at the time of their issuance; (b) the 
fair value measurements for certain instruments that require subsequent measurement at fair value on a 

al instruments subsequently carried at 
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and the inherent uncertainty in estimating the fair value of these instruments that are not quoted in an active 
market. 
 
Financial Instruments and Financial Risk Management 
 
The Company investments, accounts payable 
and accrued liabilities, income tax payable, short-term notes payable and long-term debt. The carrying 
values of these financial instruments approximate their fair values. Financial instruments recorded at fair 
value are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs to fair value 
measurements. The three levels of hierarchy are: 
 

Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
 
Level 2:  

Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either 
directly or indirectly; and 

Level 3:  Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data. 
 
Financial Risk Management 
 
The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The board of 
directors of the Company mitigates these risks by assessing, monitoring and approving the Company
management processes. 
 
Credit Risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk of a potential loss to the Company if a customer or third party to a financial instrument 
fails to meet its contractual obligations. The maximum credit exposure is the carrying amount of cash and 
cash equivalents. The Company does not have significant credit risk with respect to customers. All cash 
and cash equivalents are placed with major U.S. financial institutions. 
 
The Company provides credit to its customers in the normal course of business and has established credit 
evaluation and monitoring processes to mitigate credit risk but has limited risk as the majority of its sales 
are transacted with cash.  
 
Liquidity Risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations associated with 
financial liabilities. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure. 
The Company cient liquidity to settle 
obligations and liabilities when due. 
 
Market Risk 
 
Currency Risk 
 
The operating results and financial position of the Company are reported in U.S. dollars. Some of the 
Company s other than the U.S. dollar. The results of 
the Company  
 
The Company has no hedging agreements in place with respect to foreign exchange rates. The Company 
has not entered into any agreements or purchased any instruments to hedge possible currency risks at this 
time. 



- 17 - 

 
Interest Rate Risk 
 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in market interest rates. Cash and cash equivalents bear interest at market rates. The 
Company rates of interest and therefore expose the Company to a limited 
interest rate fair value risk. 
 
Price Risk 
 
Price risk is the risk of variability in fair value due to movements in equity or market prices. 
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To the Shareholders of Green Thumb Industries Inc.: 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Green Thumb Industries Inc. and its subsidiaries (the 
"Company"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2018, and the 
consolidated statement of operations and other comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash 
flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of 
significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
consolidated financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2018 and its consolidated financial 
performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards.

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities 
or the Audit of the Consolidated 

Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical 
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have 
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

The amended and restated combined financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 
2017 were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial statements on
July 26, 2018. 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management Discussion 
& Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express 
any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the 
consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audits or otherwise appears to be materially 
misstated. If, based 
on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of 
this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management 
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those c



Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users 
taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional 
judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management.
Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 

oing concern. If we 
conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the 
related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to 
modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our 
auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a 
going concern.
Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, 
including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying 
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business 
activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are 
responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely 
responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we 
identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that 
may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Ahlan Veerasamy.

Toronto, Ontario                                                            Chartered Professional Accountants
April 30, 2019                                                                      Licensed Public Accountants



Green Thumb Industries Inc. (formerly Bayswater Uranium Corporation)
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
December 31, 2018 and 2017
(Amounts Expressed in United States Dollars)

(Combined)
2018 2017

Current Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents 145,986,072$ 29,565,497$   
Accounts Receivable 4,574,404 892,373
Members Contribution Receivable - 2,785,998
Due from Related Parties Note 20 - 1,188,686
Inventories Note 4 11,371,868 2,689,762
Biological Assets Note 5 6,321,215 2,117,131
Notes Receivable Note 6 3,500,000 -
Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets Note 3 2,642,481 550,389

Total Current Assets 174,396,040 39,789,836

Property and Equipment, Net Note 7 65,324,080 31,558,357
Investments Note 13 40,933,283 -
Investment in Associate Note 14 5,850,000 -
Notes Receivable Note 6 7,424,727 -
Intangible Assets, Net Note 9 91,565,678 14,161,995
Goodwill Note 8 29,324,360 188,260
Deposits and Other Assets 2,184,417 1,458,833

TOTAL ASSETS 417,002,585$ 87,157,281$   

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:

Accounts Payable Note 8 8,928,528$     4,044,760$     
Accrued Liabilities 7,046,029 1,160,521
Current Portion of Notes Payable Note 10 1,480,660 8,861,376
Liability for Acquisition of Noncontrolling Interest Note 15 25,420,009 -
Derivative Liability Note 17 4,238,701 -
Income Tax Payable Note 12 505,585 214,000

Total Current Liabilities 47,619,512 14,280,657

Long-Term Liabilities:
Deferred Rent 280,127 301,105
Notes Payable, Net of Current Portion Note 10 5,733,797 7,206,673
Contingent Consideration Payable Note 8 9,035,250 -
Deferred Income Taxes Note 12 5,454,000 -

TOTAL LIABILITIES 68,122,686 21,788,435

Share Capital 402,667,548$ 65,745,210$   
Shares to be Issued 27,773,234 -
Contributed Surplus 15,131,145 -
Accumulated Deficit (100,189,487) (3,742,714)

Equity of Green Thumb Industries Inc. Note 13 345,382,440 62,002,496
Non-controlling interests Note 16 3,497,459 3,366,350

TOTAL EQUITY 348,879,899 65,368,846

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 417,002,585$ 87,157,281$   

Nature of Operations (Note 1 )
Commitments and Contingencies (Note 19 )
Subsequent Events (Note 23 )

Approved and authorized by the Board of Directors on April 30, 2019:

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

-3-

Chief Financial OfficerChief Executive Officer

Approved and authorized by the Board of Dire



Green Thumb Industries Inc. (formerly Bayswater Uranium Corporation)
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comparehensive Loss
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017
(Amounts Expressed in United States Dollars)

(Combined)
2018 2017

Revenues, net of discounts 62,493,680$    16,528,779$    
Cost of Goods Sold, net (33,991,355)     (10,446,801)     

Gross Profit before Biological Asset Adjustment 28,502,325      6,081,978        

Net Effect of Changes in Fair Value of Biological Assets Note 5 4,204,084        1,146,087        

Gross Profit 32,706,409      7,228,065        

Expenses:
General and Administrative Note 11 54,881,861      11,039,124      
Sales and Marketing 1,494,239        190,384           
Depreciation and Amortization 3,849,078        261,264           

Total Expenses 60,225,178      11,490,772      

Loss From Operations (27,518,769)     (4,262,707)       

Other Income (Expense):
Other Income (Expense), net Note 18 56,417,421      544,399           
Interest Income 1,952,945        -                   
Interest Expense (2,278,834)       (432,448)          

Total Other Income (Expense) 56,091,532      111,951           

Income (Loss) Before Provision for Income Taxes And Non-Controlling Interest 28,572,763      (4,150,756)       

Provision For Income Taxes Note 12 8,624,595        214,000           

Net Income (Loss) and Comparehensive Income (Loss) Before Non-Controlling Interest 19,948,168      (4,364,756)       

Net Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss) Attributable To Non-Controlling Interest 27,811,696      (622,042)          

Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss Attributable To Green Thumb Industries Inc. (7,863,528)$     (3,742,714)$     

Net Loss per share - basic and diluted (0.05)$              

Weighted average number of shares outstanding - basic and diluted 148,318,518    

Net Loss per membership unit (0.01)$              

Membership units 249,702,041    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

-4-



G
re

en
 T

hu
m

b 
In

du
st

ri
es

 In
c.

 (f
or

m
er

ly
 B

ay
sw

at
er

 U
ra

ni
um

 C
or

po
ra

tio
n)

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

 o
f C

ha
ng

es
 in

 S
ha

re
ho

ld
er

s'
 E

qu
ity

Y
ea

rs
 E

nd
ed

 D
ec

em
be

r 
31

, 2
01

8 
an

d 
20

17
(A

m
ou

nt
s E

xp
re

ss
ed

 in
 U

ni
te

d 
St

at
es

 D
ol

la
rs

)

Sh
ar

e
Sh

ar
es

 to
C

on
tr

ib
ut

ed
A

cc
um

ul
at

ed
N

on
-C

on
tr

ol
lin

g
C

ap
ita

l
B

e 
Is

su
ed

Su
rp

lu
s

E
ar

ni
ng

s (
D

ef
ic

it)
In

te
re

st
T

ot
al

B
al

an
ce

, J
an

ua
ry

 1
, 2

01
7

31
,8

60
,9

53
$ 

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

31
,8

60
,9

53
$ 

   
  

C
on

tri
bu

tio
ns

 fr
om

 sh
ar

eh
ol

de
rs

65
,3

85
,6

08
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

77
4,

46
8

   
   

   
   

 
66

,1
60

,0
76

   
   

  

M
em

be
r c

on
tri

bu
tio

ns
 re

ce
iv

ab
le

2,
78

5,
99

8
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
2,

78
5,

99
8

   
   

   
 

In
iti

al
 c

on
so

lid
at

io
n 

of
 c

on
tro

lle
d 

en
tit

ie
s

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

93
4,

47
2

   
   

   
   

 
93

4,
47

2
   

   
   

   
 

C
on

ve
rs

io
n 

of
 n

ot
e 

pa
ya

bl
e 

in
to

 m
em

be
rs

hi
p 

in
te

re
st

s
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
2,

27
9,

45
2

   
   

   
 

2,
27

9,
45

2
   

   
   

 

D
is

tri
bu

tio
ns

 p
ay

ab
le

 to
 sh

ar
eh

ol
de

rs
(2

79
,7

50
)

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

(2
79

,7
50

)
   

   
   

   

D
is

tri
bu

tio
ns

 to
 sh

ar
eh

ol
de

rs
(3

4,
00

7,
59

9)
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

(3
4,

00
7,

59
9)

   
   

 

N
et

 lo
ss

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

(3
,7

42
,7

14
)

   
   

   
(6

22
,0

42
)

   
   

   
   

(4
,3

64
,7

56
)

   
   

   

B
al

an
ce

, D
ec

em
be

r 
31

, 2
01

7
65

,7
45

,2
10

$ 
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
(3

,7
42

,7
14

)
$ 

   
   

3,
36

6,
35

0
$ 

   
   

 
65

,3
68

,8
46

$ 
   

  

B
al

an
ce

, J
an

ua
ry

 1
, 2

01
8

65
,7

45
,2

10
$ 

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

(3
,7

42
,7

14
)

$ 
   

   
3,

36
6,

35
0

$ 
   

   
 

65
,3

68
,8

46
$ 

   
  

C
on

ve
rs

io
n 

of
 e

xc
ha

ng
ea

bl
e 

no
te

s b
y 

no
nc

on
tro

lli
ng

 in
te

re
st

 in
 su

bs
id

ia
ry

N
ot

e 
16

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

3,
92

7,
48

3
   

   
   

 
4,

68
6,

25
7

   
   

   
 

8,
61

3,
74

0
   

   
   

 

Sh
ar

es
 is

su
ed

 p
ur

su
an

t t
o 

re
ve

rs
e 

ta
ke

ov
er

N
ot

e 
15

3,
00

2,
63

4
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
3,

00
2,

63
4

   
   

   
 

Sh
ar

es
 is

su
ed

 p
ur

su
an

t t
o 

pr
iv

at
e 

pl
ac

em
en

t, 
ne

t o
f s

ha
re

 is
su

an
ce

 c
os

ts
 a

nd
is

su
an

ce
 o

f o
pt

io
ns

 a
s s

et
tle

m
en

t o
f s

er
vi

ce
s p

ro
vi

de
d

N
ot

e 
15

61
,8

84
,3

44
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

90
6,

36
6

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
62

,7
90

,7
10

   
   

  

C
on

ve
rs

io
n 

of
 e

xc
ha

ng
ea

bl
e 

no
te

N
ot

e 
15

44
,1

40
,5

26
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

44
,1

40
,5

26
   

   
  

Is
su

an
ce

 o
f s

ha
re

s u
po

n 
fu

nd
ra

is
e 

tra
ns

ac
tio

n,
 A

ug
us

t 2
01

8,
 n

et
 o

f c
os

ts
N

ot
e 

15
58

,5
92

,7
75

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
58

,5
92

,7
75

   
   

  

Is
su

an
ce

 o
f s

ha
re

s u
po

n 
fu

nd
ra

is
e 

tra
ns

ac
tio

n,
 O

ct
ob

er
 2

01
8,

 n
et

 o
f c

os
ts

N
ot

e 
15

75
,0

83
,4

80
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

75
,0

83
,4

80
   

   
  

C
on

tri
bu

tio
ns

 fr
om

 li
m

ite
d 

lia
bi

lit
y 

co
m

pa
ny

 u
ni

t h
ol

de
rs

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

1,
63

7,
47

9
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
17

,2
97

,4
94

   
   

  
18

,9
34

,9
73

   
   

  

Is
su

an
ce

 o
f s

ha
re

s u
nd

er
 b

us
in

es
s c

om
bi

na
tio

ns
 a

nd
 in

ve
st

m
en

ts
N

ot
e 

8
51

,1
51

,6
49

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
51

,1
51

,6
49

   
   

  

N
on

co
nt

ro
lli

ng
 in

te
re

st
s a

dj
us

tm
en

t f
or

 c
ha

ng
e 

in
 o

w
ne

rs
hi

p
N

ot
e 

15
35

,9
40

,0
00

   
   

  
27

,7
73

,2
34

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
(9

0,
24

4,
10

1)
   

   
 

(1
0,

43
9,

74
1)

   
   

 
(3

6,
97

0,
60

8)
   

   
 

Is
su

an
ce

 o
f s

ha
re

s f
or

 re
de

m
pt

io
n 

of
 n

on
co

nt
ro

lli
ng

 in
te

re
st

s
N

ot
e 

15
4,

09
3,

71
8

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

4,
09

3,
71

8
   

   
   

 

St
oc

k 
ba

se
d 

co
m

pe
ns

at
io

n
N

ot
e 

15
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
14

,7
14

,2
16

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
14

,7
14

,2
16

   
   

  

Ex
er

ci
se

 o
f s

to
ck

 o
pt

io
ns

N
ot

e 
15

1,
39

5,
73

3
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
(4

89
,4

37
)

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

90
6,

29
6

   
   

   
   

 

C
on

tro
l a

cq
ui

re
d 

th
ro

ug
h 

m
an

ag
em

en
t s

er
vi

ce
 a

gr
ee

m
en

t
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
(1

64
,6

35
)

   
   

   
   

(1
64

,6
35

)
   

   
   

   

N
on

co
nt

ro
lli

ng
 in

te
re

st
 u

nd
er

 b
us

in
es

s c
om

bi
na

tio
n

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

1,
89

6,
54

6
   

   
   

 
1,

89
6,

54
6

   
   

   
 

D
is

tri
bu

tio
ns

 to
 li

m
ite

d 
lia

bi
lit

y 
co

m
pa

ny
 u

ni
t h

ol
de

rs
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
(2

,2
66

,6
27

)
   

   
   

(1
4,

82
1,

65
7)

   
   

 
(1

7,
08

8,
28

4)
   

   
 

D
is

tri
bu

tio
ns

 o
f i

nv
es

tm
en

ts
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
(2

6,
13

4,
85

1)
   

   
 

(2
6,

13
4,

85
1)

   
   

 

N
et

 in
co

m
e 

(lo
ss

)
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
(7

,8
63

,5
28

)
   

   
   

27
,8

11
,6

96
   

   
  

19
,9

48
,1

68
   

   
  

B
al

an
ce

, D
ec

em
be

r 
31

, 2
01

8
40

1,
03

0,
06

9
$ 

   
27

,7
73

,2
34

$ 
   

  
16

,7
68

,6
24

$ 
   

  
(1

00
,1

89
,4

87
)

$ 
  

3,
49

7,
45

9
$ 

   
   

 
34

8,
87

9,
89

9
$ 

   

Th
e 

ac
co

m
pa

ny
in

g 
no

te
s a

re
 a

n 
in

te
gr

al
 p

ar
t o

f t
he

se
 c

on
so

lid
at

ed
 fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts
.

-5
-



Green Thumb Industries Inc. (formerly Bayswater Uranium Corporation)
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017
(Amounts Expressed in United States Dollars)

(Combined)
2018 2017

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net loss attributable to Green Thumb Industries Inc. (7,863,528)$     (3,742,714)$     
Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interest 27,811,696      (622,042)          
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 5,183,980        689,988            
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 667,837            -                   
Loss from joint venture 55,750              -                   
Deferred rent (20,978)            301,105            
Deferred income taxes 5,454,000        -                   
Share based compensation 14,714,216      -                   
Increase in fair value of investments (41,374,815)     -                   
Decrease in fair value of conversion feature (1,293,474)       -                   
Changes in value of liabilities related to put option and purchase of noncontrolling interests (2,518,180)       -                   
Reverse takeover transaction listing expense 3,002,634        -                   
Interest on convertible note payable 434,000            -                   
Interest on contingent consideration payable 178,030            -                   

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (3,682,031)       (592,026)          
Biological assets (4,204,084)       (1,146,087)       
Inventory (7,627,694)       (1,165,818)       
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (2,092,697)       (394,922)          
Deposits and other assets (679,072)          (901,768)          
Accounts payable 4,725,096        3,098,293        
Accrued liabilities 1,722,772        (26,717)            
Income tax payable 291,585            214,000            

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES (7,114,957)       (4,288,708)       
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Investments in debentures and equity investments (53,118,046)     -                   
Repayments from debenture investments 20,000,000      -                   
Investment in associates (4,387,500)       -                   
Purchases of property and equipment (27,432,847)     (14,244,340)     
Advances to related parties (2,750,000)       (1,188,686)       
Repayments from related parties 583,686            -                   
Issuance of notes receivable (3,500,000)       -                   
Consolidation of controlled entities 154,776            -                   
Purchases of licenses (49,999)            (220,000)          
Purchase of businesses, net of cash acquired (51,489,384)     (10,372,385)     

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (121,989,314)   (26,025,411)     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Green Thumb Industries Inc. (formerly Bayswater Uranium Corporation)
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Continued)
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017
(Amounts Expressed in United States Dollars)

2018 2017

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Contributions from limited liability company unit holders 21,748,211      66,160,076      
Distributions to limited liability company unit holders (17,368,034)     (34,007,599)     
Payment for change in ownership interests of subsidiary (700,000)          -                   
Proceeds from shares issued pursuant to private placement 66,805,295      -                   
Proceeds from exchangeable notes payable 45,000,000      -                   
Proceeds from fundraise transactions 140,289,093    -                   
Proceeds from exercise of options 906,296            -                   
Reverse takeover, private placement, and fundraise transaction financing costs (10,627,423)     -                   
Proceeds from issuance of notes payable 825,000            15,000,000      
Principal repayments of notes payable (1,353,592)       (228,379)          

NET CASH PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES 245,524,846    46,924,098      

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 116,420,575    16,609,979      

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 29,565,497      12,955,518      

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD 145,986,072$  29,565,497$    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
-7-



Green Thumb Industries Inc. (formerly Bayswater Uranium Corporation)
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Continued)
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017
(Amounts Expressed in United States Dollars)

2018 2017

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION
Interest paid 874,298$         149,081$         

OTHER NONCASH INVESTING AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property and equipment with cancellation of note receivable 605,000$         -$                 

Distributions payable to members -$                 279,750$         

Conversion of notes payable into equity 8,613,740$      2,279,452$      

Compensation options issued for reverse takeover services 906,366$         -$                 

Initial consolidation of variable interest entities, net of cash (319,411)$        934,472$         

Due from investors for equity contributions -$                 2,785,998$      

Accrued capital expenditures 2,710,085$      -$                 

Distributions of investments 26,134,851$    -$                 

Liability related to put option of convertible note payable 7,108,043$      -$                 

Liability for purchase of noncontrolling interest 25,068,847$    -$                 

Issuance of shares under business combinations and investments 51,151,649$    -$                 

Acquisitions

Inventory 975,329$         483,058$         
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 26,635              -                   
Property and equipment 3,938,703        397,015            
Identifiable intangible assets 79,850,639      10,600,480      
Goodwill 29,136,100      188,260            
Deposits and other assets 239,808            -                   
Liabilities assumed (2,088,369)       (1,296,428)       
Contingent liabilities (8,857,220)       -                   
Equity interests issued (49,689,149)     -                   
Noncontrolling interests (2,043,092)       -                   

51,489,384$    10,372,385$    

Initial consolidation of controlled entities, net of cash

Inventory 79,083$            -$                 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets -                   1,921                
Property and equipment 2,433,950        1,287,356        
Deposits and other assets 9,000                160,000            
Liabilities assumed (2,841,444)       (514,805)          

(319,411)$        934,472$         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
-8-



GREEN THUMB INDUSTRIES INC. (formerly Bayswater Uranium Corporation) 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017  
 
 

 
  - 9 - 

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS 
 
Green Thumb Industries Inc.  ) is a vertically integrated cannabis operator that focuses on 
limited-licensed markets in the United States.  As a vertically integrated provider it owns or has executed definitive 
acquisition agreements for cultivation, processing, and retail licenses across twelve State markets (Illinois, Maryland, 
Massachusetts, Nevada, Ohio, Pennsylvania, Florida, New Jersey, Connecticut, Colorado, California, and New York).  
The Company is fully licensed in its State markets and has acquired its various State licenses through competitive 
application processes and / or via purchase.   

 
In addition to the States listed above, the Company also conducts pre-licensing activities in several other markets.  In 
these markets, the Company has either applied for licenses, or plans on applying for licenses, but does not currently 
own any cultivation, production or retail licenses. The Company also provides management services and solutions to 
state licensed cannabis cultivators and dispensaries. 

 
On June 12, 2018, the Company 
Following the RTO, the Company is 

GTBIF  
 

, Vancouver, British Columbia, 
V6C 3E8, Canada.   

 
2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

(a) Basis of Preparation and Statement of Compliance 
 
The consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, have been prepared 
in accordance with 

. 
 
These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors 
of the Company on April 30, 2019. 

 
(b) Basis of Measurement 

 
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis, under the historical 
cost convention, except for certain financial instruments and biological assets that are measured at fair value 
as described herein.  
 

(c) Functional and Presentation Currency 
 

The Company  ollar. 
These consolidated financial statements are presented in U.S. dollars. 

  
 (d) Basis of Consolidation 

 
The consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018 include the accounts of the 
Company, its wholly-owned subsidiaries, its partially-owned subsidiaries, and those controlled by the 
Company by virtue of agreements, on a consolidated basis after elimination of intercompany transactions 
and balances. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
(d) Basis of Consolidation (Continued) 

 
Control exists when the Company has power over an investee, when the Company is exposed, or has rights, 
to variable returns from the investee, and when the Company has the ability to affect those returns through 
its power over the investee.  The financial statements of entities controlled by the Company by virtue of 
agreements are fully consolidated from the date that control commences and deconsolidated from the date 
control ceases. 
 
On January 1, 2018, the members of GTI-Clinic Illinois Holdings, LLC (rep

-Illinois operations that included 
Nevada, Pennsylvania, Massachusetts, and Maryland ownership) closed on a restructuring, which 

ownership structure within VCP23, LLC. Prior to January 1, 2018, 
these businesses were managed and controlled by GTI senior management. Subsequent to January 1, 2018, 
VCP23, LLC was controlled by the members of GTI-Clinic Illinois Holdings, LLC and RCP23, LLC. 
 
On June 12, 2018, the Company completed a reverse takeover transaction with Bayswater Uranium 
Corporation (Bayswater).  The Transaction was structured as a series of transactions, including a Canadian 
three-cornered amalgamation transaction and a series of U.S. reorganization steps as explained further in 
Note 3. 
 

-owned subsidiaries that are included in these consolidated 
financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2018: 
 

 
 
The following are -owned subsidiaries and entities over which 
the Company has control, that are included in these consolidated financial statements as of and for the year 
ended December 31, 2018: 
 

 
 
 
 

Subsidiaries Jurisdiction Interest
GTI23, Inc. Delaware 100%
VCP23, LLC Delaware 100%
GTI Core, LLC Delaware 100%

Subsidiaries Ownership Jurisdiction Purpose
JB17, LLC 100% Maryland Management company
GTI-Clinic Illinois Holdings, LLC 100% Illinois License holder
RISE Holdings, Inc. 100% MassachusettLicense holder
GTI Maryland, LLC 100% Maryland License holder
Ohio Investors 2017, LLC 40% Ohio License holder
GTI Nevada, LLC 100% Nevada License holder
GTI Pennsylvania, LLC 100% Pennsylania License holder
KSGNF, LLC 100% Florida License holder
GTI New Jersey, LLC 67% New Jersey License holder
KW Ventures Holdings, LLC 0% Pennsylvania License holder
Chesapeake Alternatives, LLC 0% Maryland License holder
Meshow, LLC 0% Maryland License holder
Vision Management Services, LLC 100% Delaware Management company
TWD18, LLC 100% Delaware Investment company
VCP Real Estate Holdings, LLC 100% Delaware Real estate holding company
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
(d) Basis of Consolidation (Continued) 

 
The combined financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017 include entities which were 
controlled either through common control or common management.  Common control exists when the same 
group of shareholders and/or Board members have the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial 
and operating policies of multiple entities and to expose them to variable returns from their activities.  
Common management exists when entities operate under the terms of management service agreements that 
empower the same group of people or entities to directly or indirectly govern the financial and operating 
policies of multiple entities and to expose them to the variable returns from their activities.  All entities 
were either under common control or common management throughout the year ended December 31, 2017. 
 
The combined financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017 included the accounts of the 

 
 

 RCP23, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company  CC and CM 
 VCP23, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company  CC and CM 
 GTI Clinic Illinois Holdings, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company  CC 

 
All significant intercompany balances and transactions were eliminated in combination. 
 

(e) Investment in Associates 
 

Associates are all entities over which the Company has significant influence but not control, generally 
accompanying a shareholding of between 20% and 50% of the voting rights.  Investments in associates are 
accounted for using the equity method and are initially recognized at cost.  Unrealized gains on transactions 

associates.  Accounting policies of associates have been adjusted where necessary to ensure consistency 
with the policies adopted by the Company.  Dilution gains and losses arising in investments in associates 
are recognized in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss. 
 
The Company assesses annually whether there is any objective evidence that its interest in associates is 
impaired.  
written down to its estimated recoverable amount (being the higher of fair value less costs of disposal or 
value in use) and charged to the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.  If the financial 
statements of an associate are prepared on a date different from that used by the Company, adjustments are 
made for the effects of significant transactions or events that occur between that date and the date of these 
consolidated financial statements.   
 

(f) Non-controlling Interests 
 

Non- ests owned by outside parties.  NCI may be initially 
s 

identifiable net assets.  The choice of measurement is made on a transaction by transaction basis.  The share 
of net assets attributable to NCI are presented as a component of equity.  Their share of net income or loss 
and comprehensive income or loss is recognized directly in equity.  Total comprehensive income or loss of 
subsidiaries is attributed to the shareholders of the Company and to the NCI, even if this results in the NCI 
having a deficit balance.   
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

(g) Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash deposits in financial institutions, other deposits that are readily 
convertible into cash, with original maturities of three months or less, and cash held at retail locations.  
 

(h) Accounts Receivable and Expected Credit Loss 
 

Accounts receivable are recorded at the invoiced amount and do not bear interest. Expected credit loss 
reflects 
due to customer claims or customer inability or unwillingness to pay. Collectability of trade receivables is 
reviewed on an ongoing basis. The expected credit loss is determined based on a combination of factors, 

collection experience and length of time the receivables are past due. Account balances are charged off 
against the allowance when the Company believes it is probable the receivable will not be recovered. 

 
(i) Inventories 

 
Inventories of purchased finished goods and packing materials are initially valued at cost and subsequently 
at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Inventories of harvested cannabis are transferred from 
biological assets at their fair value less costs to sell and complete at harvest which becomes the deemed 
cost. Any subsequent post-harvest costs are capitalized to inventory to the extent that the cost is less than 
net realizable value. Net realizable value is determined as the estimated selling price in the ordinary course 
of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale. Cost 
is determined using the weighted average cost basis. Products for resale and supplies and consumables are 
valued at lower of cost and net realizable value. The Company reviews inventory for obsolete, redundant 
and slow-moving goods and any such inventories are written down to net realizable value. 
 

(j) Biological Assets 
 

The Company measures biological assets consisting of medical and adult-use cannabis plants at fair value 
less costs to sell and complete up to the point of harvest, which becomes the basis for the cost of internally 
produced harvested cannabis and finished goods inventories after harvest. These costs are then recorded 
with cost of goods sold in the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss int eh period 
when the related product is sold. Unrealized gains or losses arising from changes in fair value less cost to 
sell during the period are included in the results of operations. 
 
Production costs related to biological assets are expensed. They include the direct cost of seeds and growing 
materials as well as other indirect costs such as utilities and supplies used in the growing process. Indirect 
labor for individuals involved in the growing and quality control process is also included, as well as 
depreciation on production equipment and overhead costs such as rent to the extent it is associated with the 
growing space. Unrealized fair value gains/losses on growth of biological assets are recorded in a separate 
line on the face of the income statements. 

 
The Company capitalizes costs incurred after harvest to bring the products to their present location and 
condition in accordance with IAS 2, Inventories. The cost of inventories includes the fair value less cost to 
sell of the cannabis at harvest and costs incurred after harvest (such as quality assurance costs, fulfillment 
costs and packaging costs) to bring the products to their present location and condition. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

 (k) Property and Equipment 
 

Property and equipment is stated at cost, including capitalized borrowing costs, net of accumulated 
depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Expenditures that materially increase the life of the assets are 
capitalized. Ordinary repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred. Depreciation is calculated on a 
straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the asset using the following terms and methods: 

 
Land Not Depreciated 
Buildings and Improvements 39 Years 
Furniture and Fixtures 5  7 Years 
Computer Equipment and Software 5 Years 
Leasehold Improvements Remaining Life of Lease 
Manufacturing Equipment 5 - 7 Years 
Assets Under Construction Not Depreciated 

 
-

end and adjusted prospectively if appropriate. An item of equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when 
no future economic benefits are expected from its use. Any gain or loss arising on de-recognition of the 
asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying value of the asset) is 
included in operations in the year the asset is derecognized. 
 

(l) Convertible Notes Receivable and Investments in Equity 
 
Convertible notes investments and investments in equity of private companies are classified as financial 
assets at fair value through profit or loss. Upon initial recognition, the investment is recognized at fair value 
with directly attributable transaction costs expensed as incurred. Subsequent changes in fair value are 
recognized in profit or loss. 

 
(m) Intangible Assets 

 
Intangible assets are recorded at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses, if any. 
Intangible assets acquired in a business combination are measured at fair value at the acquisition date. 
Amortization of definite life intangibles is provided on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives, 
which do not exceed the contractual period, if any, over the following terms: 
 

 
 
The estimated useful lives, residual values, and amortization methods are reviewed at each year end, and 
any changes in estimates are accounted for prospectively.  
 

(n) Goodwill 
 

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price paid for the acquisition of an entity over the fair value 

or CGUs which are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination.  
 

Goodwill is not subject to amortization and is tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events 
or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired.  
 

 
 

Licenses and Permits 15 years
Patient Relationships 5 years
Non-competition Agreements 2 years
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

(n) Goodwill (Continued) 
 

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price paid for the acquisition of an entity over the fair value 

or CGUs which are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination.  
 

Goodwill is not subject to amortization and is tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events 
or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired.  
 

(o) Leased Assets 
 

A lease is classified as a finance lease if it transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to 
ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases. Lease payments under operating 
leases are recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term, except where another 
systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which the economic benefits are consumed. 
Lease inducement, which corresponds to a free rent period are deferred and recognized as an expense on 
straight line basis over the period the inducement was received. 
 

(p) Convertible Promissory Note Payable 
 
At December 31, 2017, the Company had a convertible promissory note. The convertible promissory note 
was considered to contain an embedded derivative relating to the conversion feature. The conversion feature 
was measured at fair value upon initial recognition using the Black-Scholes valuation model and was 
separated from the debt component of the note. The debt component of the note was measured at residual 
value upon initial recognition. Subsequent to initial recognition, the embedded derivative component was 
re-measured at fair value at each reporting date while the debt component was accreted to the face value of 
the note using the effective interest rate through periodic charges to finance expense over the term of the 
note. 

 
(q) Income Taxes 

 
Income tax expense consisting of current and deferred tax expense is recognized in the Consolidated 
Statements of Operations based on the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the period, using tax 
rates enacted or substantively enacted at year-end.  

 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities and the related deferred income tax expense or recovery, if any, are 
recognized for deferred tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement 
carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases.  Deferred tax assets and 
liabilities are measured using the enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply when the 
asset is realized or the liabilities settled.  The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax 
rates is recognized in income in the period that substantive enactment occurs. 
 
As discussed further in Note 11, the Company is subject to the limitations of IRC Section 280E. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

 (r) Revenue Recognition 
 

Revenue is recognized by the Company in accordance with IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with 
Customers. Through application of the standard, the Company recognizes revenue to depict the transfer of 
promised goods or services to the customer in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the 
Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. 
 
In order to recognize revenue under IFRS 15, the Company applies the following five (5) steps: 
 

 Identify a customer along with a corresponding contract; 
 Identify the performance obligation(s) in the contract to transfer goods or provide distinct 

services to a customer; 
 Determine the transaction price the Company expects to be entitled to in exchange for 

transferring promised goods or services to a customer; 
 Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligation(s) in the contract; 
 Recognize revenue when or as the Company satisfies the performance obligation(s). 

 
Under IFRS 15, revenues from the sale of cannabis are generally recognized at a point in time when control 
over the goods have been transferred to the customer.  Payment is typically due upon transferring the goods 

 
 
Revenue is recognized upon the satisfaction of the performance obligation.  The Company satisfies its 
performance obligation and transfers control upon delivery and acceptance by the customer. 
 

rd had no impact on the amounts 
recognized in its consolidated financial statements. 
 

(s) Share-Based Payments 
 
The Company operates equity settled share-based remuneration plans for its eligible directors, officers, 
employees and consultants. All goods and services received in exchange for the grant of any share-based 
payments are measured at their fair value unless the fair value cannot be estimated reliably. If the Company 
cannot estimate reliably the fair value of the goods and services received, the Company shall measure their 
value indirectly by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments granted. For transactions with 
employees and others providing similar services, the Company measures the fair value of the services by 
reference to the fair value of the equity instruments granted.  
 
Equity settled share-based payments under share-based payments plans are ultimately recognized as an 
expense in profit or loss with a corresponding credit to reserve for share-based payments, in equity. 
 
If vesting periods or other vesting conditions apply, the expense is allocated over the vesting period, based 
on the best available estimate of the number of share options expected to vest. Non-market vesting 
conditions are included in the assumptions about the number of options that are expected to become 
exercisable. Estimates are subsequently revised if there is any indication that the number of share options 
expected to vest differs from the previous estimate. Any cumulative adjustment prior to vesting is 
recognized in the current period. No adjustment is made to any expense recognized in prior period if share 
options ultimately exercised are different to that estimated on vesting. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

(t) Financial Instruments (See also Note 21) 
 
Financial Assets 
 
Recognition and Initial Measurement 
 
The Company recognizes financial assets when it becomes party to the contractual provisions of the 
instrument. Financial assets are measured initially at their fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not 
subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to 
their acquisition. Transaction costs attributable to the acquisition of financial assets subsequently measured 
at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss when incurred. 
 
Classification and Subsequent Measurement 
 
On initial recognition, financial assets are classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost, fair value 

Company determines the classification of its financial assets, together with any embedded derivatives, 
based on the business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow 
characteristics.  

 
Financial assets are classified as follows: 
 

 Amortized cost - Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash 
flows are solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortized cost. Interest 
revenue is calculated using the effective interest method and gains or losses arising from 
impairment, foreign exchange and derecognition are recognized in profit or loss. Financial assets 
measured at amortized cost are comprised of trade receivables.  
 

 Fair value through other comprehensive income - Assets that are held for collection of contractual 
cash flows and for selling the financial assets, and for which the contractual cash flows are solely 
payments of principal and interest, are measured at fair value through other comprehensive 
income. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method and gains or losses arising 
from impairment and foreign exchange are recognized in profit or loss. All other changes in the 
carrying amount of the financial assets are recognized in other comprehensive income. Upon 
derecognition, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in other comprehensive income 
is reclassified to profit or loss. The Company does not hold any financial assets measured at fair 
value through other comprehensive income.  
 

 Mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss - Assets that do not meet the criteria to be measured 
at amortized cost, or fair value through other comprehensive income, are measured at fair value 

recognized in profit or loss. Financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or 
loss are comprised of cash and cash equivalents.  
 

 Designated at fair value through profit or loss  On initial recognition, the Company may 
irrevocably designate a financial asset to be measured at fair value through profit or loss in order 
to eliminate or significantly reduce an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise from 
measuring assets or liabilities, or recognizing the gains and losses on them, on different bases. All 

loss. The Company does not hold any financial assets designated to be measured at fair value 
through profit or loss. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

(t) Financial Instruments (See also Note 21) (Continued) 
 
Financial Assets (Continued) 
 
The Company measures all equity investments at fair value. Changes in fair value are recorded in profit or 
loss. 
 
Business model assessment 
 
The Company assesses the objective of its business model for holding a financial asset at a level of 
aggregation which best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to 
management. Information considered in this assessment includes stated policies and objectives. 

 
Contractual cash flow assessment 
 
The cash flows of financial assets are assessed as to whether they are solely payments of principal and 

the financial asset on initial recogniti
the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding, and other basic lending risks and costs. In 
performing this assessment, the Company considers factors that would alter the timing and amount of cash 

and any features that modify consideration for the time value of money. 
 

Impairment 
 
The Company recognizes a loss allowance for the expected credit losses associated with its financial assets, 
other than financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss. Expected credit losses are measured 
to reflect a probability-weighted amount, the time value of money, and reasonable and supportable 
information regarding past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.  
 
The Company applies the simplified approach for trade receivables. Using the simplified approach, the 
Company records a loss allowance equal to the expected credit losses resulting from all possible default 

 
 
The Company assesses whether a financial asset is credit-impaired at the reporting date. Regular indicators 
that a financial instrument is credit-impaired include significant financial difficulties as evidenced through 
borrowing patterns or observed balances in other accounts and breaches of borrowing contracts such as 
default events or breaches of borrowing covenants. For financial assets assessed as credit-impaired at the 
reporting date, the Company continues to recognize a loss allowance equal to lifetime expected credit 
losses. 
 
For financial assets measured at amortized cost, loss allowances for expected credit losses are presented in 
the statement of financial position as a deduction from the gross carrying amount of the financial asset. 
 
Financial assets are written off when the Company has no reasonable expectations of recovering all or any 
portion thereof. 
 
Derecognition of Financial Assets 
 
The Company derecognizes a financial asset when its contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial 
asset expire.  
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

(t) Financial Instruments (See also Note 21) (Continued) 
 
Financial Liabilities (Continued) 
 
Recognition and Initial Measurement 
 
The Company recognizes a financial liability when it becomes party to the contractual provisions of the 
instrument. At initial recognition, the Company measures financial liabilities at their fair value plus 
transaction costs that are directly attributable to their issuance, with the exception of financial liabilities 
subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss for which transaction costs are immediately 
recorded in profit or loss. 

 
Where an instrument contains both a liability and equity component, these components are recognized 
separately based on the substance of the instrument, with the liability component measured initially at fair 
value and the equity component assigned the residual amount.  
 
Classification and subsequent measurement 

Subsequent to initial recognition, all financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective 
interest rate method. Interest, gains and losses relating to a financial liability are recognized in profit or 
loss. 

 

 
 
Derecognition of financial liabilities 

 
The Company derecognizes a financial liability only when its contractual obligations are discharged, 
cancelled or expire. 

 
(u) Provisions and Contingent Liabilities 

 
Provisions, where applicable, are recognized in other liabilities when the Company has a present legal or 
constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will 
be required to settle the obligation, and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are measured at 

period and are discounted to present value where the effect is material.  The Company performs evaluations 
to identify onerous contracts and, where applicable, records provisions for such contracts. 
 
 
 

 

Classification and Measurement
Cash and Cash Equivalents FVTPL
Accounts Receivable Amortized cost
Member Contributions Receivable Amortized cost
Due from Related Parties Amortized cost
Notes Receivable Amortized cost/FVTPL
Investments FVTPL
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities Amortized cost
Liability for Redemption of Noncontrolling Interest FVTPL
Derivative Liability FVTPL
Notes Payable Amortized cost
Contingent Consideration Payable FVTPL
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

(v) Share Capital 
 
Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of shares are 
recognized as a deduction from equity. The proceeds from the exercise of stock options or warrants together 
with amounts previously recorded in reserves over the vesting periods are recorded as share capital. Income 
tax relating to transaction costs of an equity transaction is accounted for in accordance with IAS 12. 
 

(w) Loss per Share 
 
Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the net loss attributable to shareholders by the weighted 
average number of common shares outstanding during each of the years presented. Contingently issuable 
shares (including shares held in escrow) are not considered outstanding common shares and consequently 
are not included in the loss per share calculations. 

 
Diluted loss per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding to assume conversion of all dilutive potential common shares. The Company has two categories 
of dilutive potential common shares:  restricted stock units and stock options. In order to determine diluted 
loss per share, it is assumed that any proceeds from the exercise of dilutive stock options would be used to 
repurchase common shares at the average market price during the period. The diluted loss per share 
calculation excludes any potential conversion of stock options and convertible debt that would increase 
earnings per share or decrease loss per share. 
 

(x) Business Combinations 
 
Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method.  The consideration transferred in a 
business combination is measured at fair value at the date of acquisition.  Acquisition related transaction 
costs are expensed as incurred.  Identifiable assets and liabilities, including intangible assets, of acquired 
businesses are recorded at their fair value at the date of acquisition.  When the Company acquires control 
of a business, any previously held equity interest also is remeasured to fair value.  The excess of the 
purchase consideration and any previously held equity interest over the fair value of identifiable net assets 
acquired is goodwill.  If the fair value of identifiable net assets acquired exceeds the purchase consideration 
and any previously held equity interest, the difference is recognized in the consolidated statements of loss 
and comprehensive loss immediately as a gain or loss on acquisition. 
 
Contingent consideration is measured at its acquisition-date fair value and included as part of the 
consideration transferred in a business combination. Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is 
not remeasured at subsequent reporting dates and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity. 
Contingent consideration that is classified as an asset or a liability is remeasured at subsequent reporting 
dates in accordance with IFRS 9, or IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets, as 
appropriate, with the corresponding gain or loss being recognized in profit or loss. 
 

(y) Foreign Currency 
 
Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than functional currencies are translated 

-
monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the historical rates. Revenues and expenses are translated at 
the transaction date exchange rate. Foreign currency gains and losses resulting from translation are reflected 
in net comprehensive loss for the period. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

(z) Impairment of Non-Financial Assets 
 

-financial assets is reviewed at each financial reporting date to 
determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount 
of the asset is estimated to determine the extent of the impairment loss. An impairment loss is recognized 
when the carrying amount of an asset or its Cash Generating Unit ("CGU") exceeds its recoverable amount.  
 
The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is the greater of its fair value less cost to sell and value in use. 
In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-
tax discount rate that reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks 
specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from 
other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. 
 
An impairment loss is only reversed if there is an indication that the impairment loss may no longer exist 
and there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount, however, not to an 
amount higher than the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been 
recognized in previous years. 

 
 (aa) Significant Accounting Judgments, Estimates and Assumptions 

 
The preparation of  consolidated financial statements requires management to make 
judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets 
and liabilities, and revenue and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and 
underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are 
recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the 
period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. 

 
Significant judgments, estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on the amounts 
recognized in the consolidated financial statements are described below. 

 
(i) Estimated Useful Lives and Depreciation of Property and Equipment (Also see Note 2(k)) 

 
Depreciation of property and equipment is dependent upon estimates of useful lives which are 
determined through the exercise of judgment. The assessment of any impairment of these assets is 
dependent upon estimates of recoverable amounts that take into account factors such as economic and 
market conditions and the useful lives of assets. 
 

(ii) Estimated Useful Lives and Amortization of Intangible Assets (Also see Note 2(m)) 
 
Amortization of intangible assets is recorded on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives, 
which do not exceed the contractual period, if any. Intangible assets that have indefinite useful lives 
are not subject to amortization and are tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or 
changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired. 
 

(iii) Business Combinations 
 

Classification of an acquisition as a business combination or an asset acquisition depends on whether 
the assets acquired constitute a business, which can be a complex judgment. Whether an acquisition 
is classified as a business combination or asset acquisition can have a significant impact on the entries 
made on and after acquisition. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

(aa) Significant Accounting Judgments, Estimates and Assumptions (Continued) 
 

(iii) Business Combinations (Continued) 
 
In determining the fair value of all identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired, 
the most significant estimates relate to contingent consideration and intangible assets. Management 
exercises judgement in estimating the probability and timing of when earn-outs are expected to be 
achieved which is used as the basis for estimating fair value. For any intangible asset identified, 
depending on the type of intangible asset and the complexity of determining its fair value, an 
independent valuation expert or management may develop the fair value, using appropriate valuation 
techniques, which are generally based on a forecast of the total expected future net cash flows. The 
evaluations are linked closely to the assumptions made by management regarding the future 
performance of these assets and any changes in the discount rate applied. 
 

(iv) Inventories 
 

The net realizable value of inventories represents the estimated selling price for inventories in the 
ordinary course of business, less all estimated costs of completion and costs necessary to make the 
sale. The determination of net realizable value requires significant judgment, including consideration 
of factors such as shrinkage, the aging of and future demand for inventory, expected future selling 
price the Company expects to realize by selling the inventory, and the contractual arrangements with 
customers. Reserves for excess and obsolete inventory are based upon quantities on hand, projected 
volumes from demand forecasts and net realizable value. The estimates are judgmental in nature and 
are made at a point in time, using available information, expected business plans, and expected market 
conditions. As a result, the actual amount received on sale could differ from the estimated value of 
inventory. Periodic reviews are performed on the inventory balance. The impact of changes in 
inventory reserves is reflected in cost of goods sold.    

 
(v) Biological Assets (Also see Note 5) 
 

Management is required to make estimates in calculating the fair value of biological assets and 
harvested cannabis inventory. These estimates include a number of assumptions, such as estimating 
the stages of growth of the cannabis, harvested costs, sales price and expected yields.  
 

(vi) Investments in Private Holdings 
 

Investments include private company investments which are classified as FVTPL and carried at fair 
n the private companies determined from 

financial information provided by management of the companies, which may include operating results, 
subsequent rounds of financing and other appropriate information. Ay change in fair value is 
recognized on the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss.  
 

 (vii) Goodwill Impairment 
 

Goodwill is tested for impairment annually and whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate 
that the carrying amount of goodwill has been impaired. In order to determine if the value of goodwill 
has been impaired, the cash-generating unit to which goodwill has been allocated must be valued 
using present value techniques. When applying this valuation technique, the Company relies on a 
number of factors, including historical results, business plans, forecasts and market data. Changes in 
the conditions for these judgments and estimates can significantly affect the assessed value of 
goodwill. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

(aa) Significant Accounting Judgments, Estimates and Assumptions (Continued) 
 

(viii) Determination of Cash-Generating Units 
 
The Company cash- CGU s . CGU s are based on an 

 ability to generate independent cash inflows. The determination of these 
CGU s was based on several factors such as shared infrastructure, 
geographical proximity, and exposure to market risk and materiality.  
 

 (ix) Consolidation 
 
Judgment is applied in assessing whether the Company exercises control and has significant influence 
over entities in which the Company directly or indirectly owns an interest.  The Company has control 
when it has the power over the subsidiary, has exposure or rights to variable returns, and has the ability 
to use its power to affect the returns.  Significant influence is defined as the power to participate in 
the financial and operating decisions of the subsidiaries.  Where the Company is determined to have 
control, these entities are consolidated.  Additionally, judgment is applied in determining the effective 
date on which control was obtained. 
 

(x) Expected Credit Loss 
 
Management determines the expected credit loss by evaluating individual receivable balances and 
considering accounts and other receivable financial condition and current economic conditions. 
Accounts receivable and financial assets recorded in other receivables are written off when deemed 
uncollectible. Recoveries of accounts receivable previously written off are recorded as income when 
received. All receivables are expected to be collected within one year of the statement of financial 
position date. 
 

(xi) Share-Based Payments 
 
Valuation of stock-based compensation and warrants requires management to make estimates 
regarding the inputs for option pricing models, such as the expected life of the option, the volatility 

-free interest rate are used. 
Actual results could differ from those estimates. The estimates are considered for each new grant of 
stock options or warrants. 
 

(xii) Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
 

Company uses judgment to 
select the methods used to make certain assumptions and in performing the fair value calculations in 
order to determine (a) the values attributed to each component of a transaction at the time of their 
issuance; (b) the fair value measurements for certain instruments that require subsequent measurement 

ly different 
because of the use of judgment and the inherent uncertainty in estimating the fair value of these 
instruments that are not quoted in an active market. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

(bb) Adoption of New and Revised Standards and Interpretations 
 

The following IFRS standards have been recently issued by the IASB. The Company is assessing the impact 
of these new standards on future consolidated financial statements. Pronouncements that are not applicable 
or where it has been determined do not have a significant impact to the Company have been excluded 
herein. 

 
(i) IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosure 

 
IFRS 7, Financial instruments: Disclosure, was amended to require additional disclosures on 
transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9. IFRS 7 amendments are effective on adoption of IFRS 9, which is 
effective for annual periods commencing on or after January 1, 2018. There was no significant impact 

. 
 

(ii) IFRS 9, Financial Instruments 
 

In July 2014, the IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, which reflects all 
phases of the financial instruments project and replaces IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition 
and Measurement, and all previous versions of IFRS 9. The standard introduces new requirements for 
classification and measurement, impairment, and hedge accounting. IFRS 9 is effective for annual 
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, with early application permitted. There was no 

. 
 

(iii) IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers 
 

The IASB replaced IAS 18, Revenue, in its entirety with IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with 
Customers. The standard contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers and two 
approaches to recognizing revenue: at a point in time or over time. The model features a contract-
based five-step analysis of transactions to determine whether, how much and when revenue is 
recognized. New estimates and judgmental thresholds have been introduced, which may affect the 
amount and/or timing of revenue recognized. IFRS 15 is effective for annual periods beginning on or 
after January 1, 2018, with early application permitted. There was no significant impact on the 

. 
 

(iv) IFRS 2, Share-Based Payments 
 
In June 2016, the IASB issued final amendments to this standard. IFRS 2 clarifies the classification 
and measurement of share-based payments transactions. These amendments deal with variations in 
the final settlement arrangements including: (a) accounting for cash settled share-based payment 
transactions that include a performance con -based payment 
transactions with net settlement features; and (c) accounting for modifications of share-based payment 
transactions from cash settled to equity. IFRS 2 amendments are effective for annual periods 
beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted. The Company has assessed this 
standard and will account for share-based payments on this basis as they occur. There was no 
significant impact on the consolidated financial statements as a result of this adoption. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

(cc) New and Revised Standards, Not Yet Adopted 
 

 (iv) IFRS 16, Leases 
 

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16, Leases, which will replace IAS 17, Leases. This standard 
introduces a single lessee accounting model and requires a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities 
for all leases with a term of more than twelve months unless the underlying asset is of low value. A 
lessee is required to recognize a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset 
and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments. The standard will be effective 
for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. 
 
The Company intends to apply this standard on a modified retrospective basis, where the cumulative 
effect of initially applying the standard is recognized as an adjustment to the opening balance of 
retained earnings and comparative balances are not restated.  
 
On transition to IFRS 16, the Company will elect to apply the practical expedient to grandfather the 
assessment of which transactions are leases and apply IFRS 16 only to contracts that were previously 
identified as leases. Contracts that were not identified as leases under IAS 17 will not be reassessed 
for whether a lease exists. The Company will elect to not recognize right-of-use assets and lease 
liabilities for leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and for leases of low-value assets. The 
Company will also account for leases for which the lease term ends within 12 months of the date of 
initial application as short-term leases. 
 
As management is still finalizing the impact of the new standard, the Company anticipates the 
recognition of approximately $9 million in right-of-use assets and corresponding lease liabilities. 
Should differences arise between the right of-use asset and lease liability, net of deferred tax impacts, 
they will be recorded in opening retained earnings. 
 

3. REVERSE TAKEOVER TRANSACTION 
 
In April 2018, the Company raised approximately $65.1 million in subscription receipts, gross of approximately $4.0 
million in transaction costs.  The subscription receipts were for the potential purchase of shares in GTI Finco Inc. 

 
 
At a meeting of shareholders on June 11, 2018, the Company  the 
Company things, re-designate its existing common shares as subordinate voting shares 

 
 
On June 12, 2018, Green Thumb Industries Inc., 1165318 B.C. Ltd. (a wholly-owned subsidiary of Bayswater) 

Agreement whereby the Corporation, Subco, VCP, GTI23 and GTI Finco combined their respective businesses (the 
-cornered 

amalgamation transaction and a series of U.S. reorganization steps. The subscription receipts of GTI Finco were then 
released from escrow. 
 

 
one Subordinate Voting Share for each 368 existing common shares of the Corporation. Such share consolidation has 
been reflected retrospectively in these consolidated financial statements. 
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3. REVERSE TAKEOVER TRANSACTION (Continued) 
 
The Corporation, Subco and GTI Finco were parties to a three-
GTI Finco shareholders received Subordinate Voting Shares of the Corporation on a one-for-one basis and members 
of VCP contributed their membership interests to GTI23 for shares of GTI23 and then contributed their shares of 
GTI23 to GTI in exchange for Super Voting Shares and Multiple Voting Shares of GTI. 
 
The acquired net assets of Bayswater were nil, and all value was attributed to the acquiror (GTI). 
 
4. INVENTORIES 
 

2018 and 2017: 
 

 
 
During the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, realized gains on the fair value of biological assets included in 
cost of goods sold, net, on the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss were $9,836,604 and 
$5,461,645, respectively. The remaining cost of goods sold relates to the cost of inventories recognized as expense 
amounting to $20,717,263 and $2,680,739 and cultivation costs of biological assets amounting to $3,437,488 and 
$2,304,417 for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. 
 
5. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS 
 
Biological assets consist of cannabis plants. For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, the changes in the 
carrying value of biological assets are shown below: 

 

 
 
 

 

2018 2017

Raw Material
Harvested Cannabis 527,456$         601,227$         
Packaging and Miscellaneous 2,511,769        500,765           

Total Raw Material 3,039,225        1,101,992        

Work in Process 4,038,787        184,435           

Finished Goods 4,293,856        1,403,335        

Total Inventories 11,371,868$    2,689,762$      

2018 2017

Biological assets, beginning balance 2,117,131$      971,044$         
Changes in fair value less costs to sell 

due to biological transformation 14,040,688      6,607,732        
Transferred to inventory upon harvest (9,836,604)       (5,461,645)       

Net change 4,204,084        1,146,087        

Biological assets, ending balance 6,321,215$      2,117,131$      
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5. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (Continued) 
 
The Company values its biological assets at the end of each reporting period at fair value less costs to sell and complete. 
This is determined using a valuation model to estimate the expected harvest yield per plant applied to the estimated 
price per gram less processing and selling costs. This model also considers the progress in the plant life cycle. 

Management has made the following estimates in this valuation model: 

 The average number of weeks in the growing cycle is eighteen weeks from propagation to harvest; 
 The average harvest yield of whole flower is 118 grams per plant; 
 The average selling price of whole flower is $8.27 per gram; 
 Processing costs include drying and curing, testing and packaging, and post-harvest overhead allocation, 

estimated to be $1.46 per gram: and 
 Selling costs include shipping, order fulfillment, and labelling, estimated to be $0.34 per gram. 

 
The estimates of growing cycle, harvest yield, and costs per gram are based on the Company's historical results.  The 
estimate of the selling price per gram is based on the Company's historical sales in addition to the Company's expected 
sales price going forward. 

Management has quantified the sensitivity of the inputs, and determined the following: 

 Selling price per gram - a decrease in the selling price per gram by 5% would result in the biological asset 
value decreasing by $317,750 (2017 - $414,937).  

 Harvest yield per plant - a decrease in the harvest yield per plant of 5% would result in the biological asset 
value decreasing by $316,060 (2017 - $293,365). 

 Average days to grow  an increase in the average days to grow by 5% would result in the biological asset 
value decreasing by $301,010. 

 Processing costs per gram  an increase in the cost per gram by 5% would result in the biological asset value 
decreasing by $54,986. 

 
These inputs are level 3 on the fair value hierarchy, and are subject to volatility and several uncontrollable factors, 
which could significantly affect the fair value of biological assets in future periods. 

As of December 31, 2018, the biological assets were on average, 42% complete (December 2017  45%) based on the 
number of days remaining to harvest, and the estimated fair value less costs to sell of dry cannabis was $5.34 per 
gram.  

As of December 31, 2018, it is expected that the Company's biological assets will ultimately yield approximately 
2,840 kg of cannabis (December 2017 - 512kg).  

6. NOTES RECEIVABLE 
 
Notes Receivable Classified at Amortized Cost 

On October 22, 2018, the Company issued a line of credit to an entity, allowing for maximum borrowings of 
$1,000,000, of which $500,000 was drawn as of December 31, 2018.  The note has a term of one year and bears 
interest at a rate of 8%. 

On October 31, 2018, the Company issued a $3,000,000 promissory note to an unrelated third party.  The note has a 
term of one year and bears interest at a rate of 8%. 

At each reporting date, the Company applies its judgment to evaluate the collectability of the notes receivable and 
makes a provision based on the assessed amount of expected credit loss.  This judgment is based on parameters such 
as interest rates, specific country risk factors, and creditworthiness of the creditor. The Company has not experienced 
an increase in credit risk since the initial recognition of the notes receivable.
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6. NOTES RECEIVABLE (Continued) 
 
Notes Receivable Classified at FVTPL 
 
On October 16, 2018, the Company executed a promissory note to an unrelated third party.  The value of the note is 
variable in nature as the note is secured by an investment vehicle.  The initial fair value upon execution of the note 
was $11,630,867. The fair value as of December 31, 2018 was $7,424,727, resulting in an adjustment to fair value of 
$4,206,141 which is recorded in other income (expense) on the consolidated statement of operations and 
comprehensive loss. The note receivable does not meet the solely payment of principal and interest test, as the 
repayment terms are based on variable conditions  that are dependent on the value of the underlying publicly traded 
security of the investee. As such, the note receivable is categorized as a financial instrument measured at FVTPL. 
Repayment of the note is due within ten days of exercise of the underlying security, at which time it will bear interest 
at the lowest applicable federal rate. The principal amount due is based on the actual value of the underlying security 
at the time of exercise. The Company used the Black Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of the 
note receivable using the assumptions below. An increase or decrease to the underlying share price and volatility rate 
of 5% would result in a nominal change to the fair value. 

 

 
 
7. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
 
At December 31, 2018 and 2017, property and equipment consist of: 
 

 
 

Risk-free Rate 1.86%
Exercise Price of Underlying Security $1.998
Share Price of Underlying Security $4.03 - $5.50
Volatility 71.50%
Remaining Life (in years) 2.0

Computer Production Assets
Buildings Furniture Equipment Leasehold and Processing Under

Land and Improvements and Fixtures and Software Improvements Equipment Construction Total

Cost
As at December 31, 2017 1,626,989$      13,999,703$    505,268$         381,029$         2,350,287$      1,128,835$      12,762,563$    32,754,674$    
Transfers -                   83,609             796,512           213,667           7,820,415        408,733           (9,322,936)       -                   
Additions 60,500             3,278,221        874,487           1,310,292        8,009,792        3,321,472        13,893,168      30,747,932      
Additions from acquisition 555,596           3,500,455        152,580           188,217           255,399           1,720,406        -                   6,372,653        
Disposals -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   (667,837)          (667,837)          

As at December 31, 2018 2,243,085$      20,861,988$    2,328,847$      2,093,205$      18,435,893$    6,579,446$      16,664,958$    69,207,422$    

Accumulated Depreciation
As at December 31, 2017 -$                 752,962$         195,832$         28,517$           82,809$           136,197$         -$                 1,196,317$      
Depreciation -                   598,268           294,124           220,906           925,189           648,538           -                   2,687,025        
Disposals -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

As at December 31, 2018 -$                 1,351,230$      489,956$         249,423$         1,007,998$      784,735$         -$                 3,883,342$      

Net book value
As at December 31, 2017 1,626,989$      13,246,741$    309,436$         352,512$         2,267,478$      992,638$         12,762,563$    31,558,357$    
As at December 31, 2018 2,243,085$      19,510,758$    1,838,891$      1,843,782$      17,427,895$    5,794,711$      16,664,958$    65,324,080$    
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7. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (Continued) 

 
 

Assets under construction represent construction in progress related to both cultivation and dispensary facilities not 
yet completed or otherwise not ready for use. 
 
Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 totaled $2,687,025 and $646,928, respectively, 
of which $1,346,632 and $428,724, respectively, is included in cost of goods sold. 
 
8. ACQUISITIONS 
 
The Company has determined that the below acquisitions are business combinations under IFRS 3, Business 
Combinations.  They are accounted for by applying the acquisition method, whereby the assets acquired and the 
liabilities assumed are recorded at their fair values with any excess of the aggregate consideration over the fair values 
of the identifiable net assets allocated to goodwill.  Operating results have been included in these consolidated 
financial statements from the date of the acquisition.  Any goodwill recognized is attributed based on CGUs. 
 

(a) Compassionate Organics, LLC 
 
On October 31, 2018, the Company acquired all of the assets of Compassionate Organics, LLC in exchange for 
a total consideration of $10,513,220.  The acquisition was accounted for in accordance with IFRS 3. The assets 
consisted primarily of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts issued dispensary license. 
 
The consideration paid includes contingent consideration of up to $3,000,000 depending upon the achievement 
of certain milestones in 2019 and 2020, in addition to an amount, estimated at approximately $8,300,000, which 
is based on a multiple of sales during October 2020 to December 2020. The liability for contingent consideration 

 
 

The following table summarizes the consideration for the acquisition: 
 

 
 

Computer Production Assets
Buildings Furniture Equipment Leasehold and Processing Under

Land and Improvements and Fixtures and Software Improvements Equipment Construction Total

Cost
As at December 31, 2016 1,116,641$      13,814,275$    258,135$         15,958$           298,037$         761,717$         561,200$         16,825,963$    
Transfers -                   -                   (33,176)            46,651             12,620             (13,475)            (12,620)            -                   
Additions 510,348           185,428           273,362           218,528           1,749,455        380,593           12,213,983      15,531,697      
Additions from acquisition -                   -                   6,947               99,892             290,175           -                   -                   397,014           
Disposals -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

As at December 31, 2017 1,626,989$      13,999,703$    505,268$         381,029$         2,350,287$      1,128,835$      12,762,563$    32,754,674$    

Accumulated Depreciation
As at December 31, 2016 -$                 393,928$         144,738$         965$                9,758$             -$                 -$                 549,389$         
Depreciation -                   359,034           51,094             27,552             73,051             136,197           -                   646,928           
Disposals -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

As at December 31, 2017 -$                 752,962$         195,832$         28,517$           82,809$           136,197$         -$                 1,196,317$      

Net book value
As at December 31, 2016 1,116,641$      13,420,347$    113,397$         14,993$           288,279$         761,717$         561,200$         16,276,574$    
As at December 31, 2017 1,626,989$      13,246,741$    309,436$         352,512$         2,267,478$      992,638$         12,762,563$    31,558,357$    

Cash Paid 1,656,000$      
Contingent Consideration 8,857,220        

Total Consideration 10,513,220$    
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8. ACQUISITIONS 
 

(a) Compassionate Organics, LLC (Continued) 
 
The purchase price allocation for the acquisition, as set forth in the table below, reflects various fair value 
estimates and analyses which are subject to change within the measurement period.  The primary areas of the 
purchase price allocation that are subject to change relate to the valuation of licenses and permits acquired and 
residual goodwill.  The Company assigned a preliminary value of $7,166,000 to the licenses and permits, with 
the remaining excess purchase price allocated to goodwill. 
are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. Goodwill is not deductible for income tax 
purposes, and as such there are no deferred tax liabilities related to goodwill. The Company expects to continue 
to obtain information to assist in determining the fair value of the licenses and permits acquired at the acquisition 
date during the measurement period. Measurement period adjustments that the Company determines to be 

statements and, depending on the nature of the adjustments, other periods subsequent to the period of acquisition 
could also be affected. The Company expects to finalize the accounting for the acquisition by September 30, 
2019. 
 
The following table summarizes the provisional accounting estimates of the acquisition with a purchase price of 
$10,513,220: 
 

 
The Company also incurred approximately $150,000 of acquisition related costs which were expensed in the 
current period. 
 
For the year ended December 31, 2018, the acquired business accounted for approximately $75,000 in net loss 
since October 31, 2018.  This amount included no revenues. Also, there were no revenues, and negligible income 
statement activity, from January 1, 2018 through the acquisition date. 

 
 (b) KSGNF, LLC 
 
On November 7, 2018, the Company acquired all of the assets of KSGNF, LLC (KSGNF) in exchange for a 
combination of cash and stock.  The total consideration included a cash payment of approximately $48.6 million 
and GTI shares that were valued at approximately $10 million based on the share price at the time of signing of 
the agreement ($58.6 million total).  Between the time of signing of the agreement and final closing, the value 
of the shares increased such that the total final consideration was valued at $98,256,607.  The acquisition was 
accounted for in accordance with IFRS 3. The assets acquired consisted primarily of a state of Florida vertically 
integrated medical marijuana license. 
 
The following table summarizes the consideration for the acquisition: 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Licenses and Permits 7,166,000$      

Total Identifiable Net Assets 7,166,000        
Goodwill 3,347,220        

Net Assets 10,513,220$    

Cash Paid 48,567,458$    
32,965 Multiple Voting shares of the Company 49,689,149      

Total Consideration 98,256,607$    
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8. ACQUISITIONS (Continued) 
 

(b) KSGNF, LLC (Continued) 
 
The purchase price allocation for the acquisition, as set forth in the table below, reflects various fair value 
estimates and analyses which are subject to change within the measurement period.  The primary areas of the 
purchase price allocation that are subject to change relate to the valuation of licenses and permits acquired and 
residual goodwill.  The Company assigned a preliminary value of $69,685,000 to the licenses and permits, with 

are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. Goodwill is not deductible for income tax 
purposes, and as such there are no deferred tax liabilities related to goodwill. The Company expects to continue 
to obtain information to assist in determining the fair value of the net assets acquired at the acquisition date 
during the measurement period. Measurement period adjustments that the Company determines to be material 

and, depending on the nature of the adjustments, other periods subsequent to the period of acquisition could also 
be affected. The Company expects to finalize the accounting for the acquisition by September 30, 2019. 
 
The following table summarizes the provisional accounting estimates of the acquisition with a purchase price of 
$98,256,607: 
 

 
The Company also incurred approximately $205,000 of acquisition related costs which were expensed in the 
current period. 
 
For the year ended December 31, 2018, KSGNF accounted for approximately $180,000 in net loss since 
November 11, 2018. This amount included no revenues. Also, there were no revenues, and negligible income 
statement activity, from January 1, 2018 through the acquisition date. 
 
(c) 3C Compassionate Care Center, LLC 
 
On October 2, 2017, the Company acquired all of the assets of 3C Compassionate Care Center, LLC in exchange 
for a total consideration of $11,668,813.  The acquisition was accounted for in accordance with IFRS 3, 
“Business Combinations” ts consisted primarily of the state of Illinois issued dispensary 
license and customer relationships. 
 

Goodwill is not deductible for income tax purposes, and as such there are no deferred tax liabilities related to 
goodwill. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Non-biological Inventory 790,398$         
Property and Equipment 3,629,758        
Deposits and Other Assets 238,940           
Intangible Assets:

Licenses and Permits 69,685,000      
Accrued Liabilities (1,876,369)       

Total Identifiable Net Assets 72,467,727      
Goodwill 25,788,880      

Net Assets 98,256,607$    
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8. ACQUISITIONS (Continued) 
 

(c) 3C Compassionate Care Center, LLC (Continued) 
 

The following table summarizes the consideration for the acquisition: 
 

 

 
 

The following table summarizes the finalized purchase price allocation: 
 

 
 

Acquisition costs, which are expensed as incurred, were not significant and were excluded from the consideration 
transferred. Goodwill is allocated to the CGU which are expected to benefit from the synergies of the 
combination. 
 
For the year ended December 31, 2017, the acquired entity accounted for $368,961 in net income since October 
2, 1017. This amount included revenues of $1,887,433. Revenues and net income from January 1, 2017 through 
the acquisition date were $4,334,408 and $911,399, respectively. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Cash Paid 10,372,385$    
Consideration Payable (See Note 10) 1,296,428        

Total Consideration 11,668,813$    

Non-biological Inventory 483,058$           
Property and Equipment 397,015             
Intangible Assets:

Licenses and Permits 9,400,000          
Patient Relationships 820,000             
Tradename 360,000             
Non-competition Agreements 20,480               

Total Identifiable Net Assets 11,480,553        
Goodwill 188,260             

Net Assets 11,668,813$   
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9. INTANGIBLE ASSETS 
 
At December 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, intangible assets consisted of the following: 
 

 
Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over their estimated useful lives. The Company recorded amortization 
expense for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 totaling $2,496,955 and $43,060 respectively. Amortization 

 
 
As described in Notes 2(m) and 2(n), annual impairment testing involves determining the recoverable amount of the 

The impairment is first allocated to reduce the carrying amount of goodwill, with the remaining losses then allocated 
to other assets in accordance with IAS 36 Impairment of Assets. has been 
allocated include GTI-Clinic Illinois Holdings, LLC, RISE Holdings, Inc., and KSGNF, LLC. The net carrying value 
for goodwill was $29,324,360 and $188,260 as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. 
 
The Company estimated that the recoverable amount of goodwill was higher than the carrying amount for the year 
ended December 31, 2018, and therefore, no impairment losses were recognized. To estimate the recoverable amount 
of goodwill, management utilized the value in use method. 
 

cash flows for a five-year period and after projections end, a growth rate of 3.0% - 4.0%, a discount rate of 16.0% - 
18.0% with variability within the range based on the risk associated with the CGU. If the growth rate and discount 
rate were to be increased or decreased by 5%, the recoverable amount of goodwill would still be higher than the 
carrying amounts. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licenses Patient Non-competition
and Permits Tradename Relationships Agreements Total

Cost
As at December 31, 2016 3,384,575$      -$                 -$                 -$                 3,384,575$      
Additions 220,000           -                   -                   -                   220,000           
Additions from acquisitions 9,400,000        360,000           820,000           20,480             10,600,480      
As at December 31, 2017 13,004,575      360,000           820,000           20,480             14,205,055      
Additions 49,999             -                   -                   -                   49,999             
Additions from acquisitions 79,850,639      -                   -                   -                   79,850,639      
As at December 31, 2018 92,905,213$    360,000$         820,000$         20,480$           94,105,693$    

Accumulated Amortization
As at December 31, 2016 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 
Amortization -                   -                   40,500             2,560               43,060             
As at December 31, 2017 -                   -                   40,500             2,560               43,060             
Amortization 2,322,715        -                   164,000           10,240             2,496,955        
As at December 31, 2018 2,322,715$      -$                 204,500$         12,800$           2,540,015$      

Net Carrying Amount
As at December 31, 2016 3,384,575$      -$                 -$                 -$                 3,384,575$      
As at December 31, 2017 13,004,575$    360,000$         779,500$         17,920$           14,161,995$    
As at December 31, 2018 90,582,498$    360,000$         615,500$         7,680$             91,565,678$    
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10. NOTES PAYABLE 
 
At December 31, 2018 and 2017, notes payable consisted of the following: 

 
 

Stated maturities of debt obligations are as follows: 
 

 

2018 2017

Promissory note dated October 2, 2017, in the original amount of
$2,500,000 issued to accredited investors, which matures October 1,
2022; monthly payments of $55,611 including interest at 12.0% per annum. 2,007,256$      2,438,472$      

Promissory note dated October 2, 2017, in the original amount of
$5,000,000 issued to accredited investors, which matures October 1,
2022; monthly payments of $112,490 including interest at 12.5% per annum. 4,084,885        4,876,943        

In connection with an acquisition completed in 2017, the Company
is required to make quarterly charitable contributions of $50,000 through
October 2024. The net present value of these required payments has
been recorded as a liability with an interest rate of 2.17%. 1,122,316        1,252,634        

Convertible note dated October 31, 2017, in the original amount of
$3,000,000 issued to accredited investors, which matures January 31,
2019, and bears interest at a rate of 8.00% per annum. The note and 
unpaid accrued interest were converted on April 1, 2018, to an 11.0% 
member interest in GTI Pennsylvania, LLC. -                   3,000,000        

Convertible note dated September 22, 2017, in the original amount of
$4,500,000 issued to accredited investors, which matures December 22,
2018, and bears interest at a rate of 8.00% per annum. The note and
unpaid accrued interest were converted on April 1, 2018, to a 16.5% 
member interest in GTI Pennsylvania, LLC. -                   4,500,000        

Total Notes Payable 7,214,457        16,068,049      
Less: Current Portion of Notes Payable (1,480,660)       (8,861,376)       

Notes Payable, Net of Current Portion 5,733,797$      7,206,673$      

Year Ending December 31,

1,480,660$     
1,689,509       
1,884,791       
1,769,086       

193,092          
197,319          

7,214,457$     

2019

2023
2022

Thereafter

2021
2020
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10. NOTES PAYABLE (Continued) 
 

 
 

 
The promissory notes with outstanding balances at December 31, 2018 of $2,007,256 and $4,084,885 are 
collateralized by substantially all of the assets of GTI Clinic Illinois Holdings LLC and affiliates and certain real 
estate. 
 
In connection with the notes dated October 2, 2017, the Company is required to comply with certain financial 
covenants.  At December 31, 2018, the Company was in compliance with these covenants. 
 
11. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE 
 
For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, general and administrative expenses comprised: 
 

 
 

Convertible
Notes Payable Notes Payable Total

Balance as at December 31, 2016 -$                 2,000,000$      2,000,000$      
Issuance 8,796,429        8,248,940        17,045,369      
Repayments (228,380)          -                   (228,380)          
Conversion to equity -                   (2,748,940)       (2,748,940)       

Balance as at December 31, 2017 8,568,049$      7,500,000$      16,068,049$    

Issuance -                   825,000           825,000           
Acretion of balance -                   288,740           288,740           
Repayments (1,353,592)       -                   (1,353,592)       
Conversion to equity -                   (8,613,740)       (8,613,740)       

Balance as at December 31, 2018 7,214,457$      -$                 7,214,457$      

2018 2017

Salaries & Benefits 16,954,694$    3,961,245$      
Stock Based Compensation 14,714,216      -                   
Professional Fees 10,689,130      3,517,892        
Listing Fees 3,002,634        -                   
Rent 2,203,394        1,071,247        
Other 2,101,999        656,281           
Travel 1,563,927        637,122           
Licenses & Permits 913,686           519,255           
Office Equipment and Supplies 763,660           248,433           
Insurance 513,980           78,757             
Computer, Telephone, and Internet 418,484           34,417             
Bank fees 386,738           60,169             
Utilities 342,136           81,889             
Charitable Donations 313,183           172,417           

Total General and Administrative Expenses 54,881,861$    11,039,124$    
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12.  INCOME TAXES 
 
For the years ended, 2018 and 2017, income taxes expense consisted of: 
 

 
 

The reconciliation between the effective tax rate on income from operations and the statutory rate is as follows: 
 

 
 
Taxable income is computed for GTI Core, LLC and its respective LLC ownership interests up through the RTO date 
of June 12, 2018 and for all GTI companies and subsidiaries from this date forward.  
reverse takeover transaction on June 12, 2018, all GTI companies and subsidiaries have elected to 
corporations.  

 
Income taxes paid for the year ended December 31, 2018 were $2,879,000. 

 
Green Thumb Industries Inc. is based in Canada, but maintains all of its operations in the United States. Due to this 
inverted entity structure, the Company is subject to both US and Canadian taxation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2018 2017

Current:
Federal 2,881,696$      -$                 
State 288,899           214,000           
Total Current 3,170,595        214,000           

Deferred:
Federal 4,405,000$      -$                 
State 1,049,000        -                   
Total Deferred 5,454,000        -                   

Total 8,624,595$      214,000$         

2018 2017

Income (loss) before income taxes 28,572,763$    (4,150,756)$     
Statutory tax rate 21% 34%
Expense (recovery) based on statutory rates 6,000,280        (1,411,257)       

Pass-through's and noncontrolling interests (9,141,563)       (211,494)          
State taxes (288,899)          -                   
Adjustment between provision and tax return 53,304             -                   
Non-deductible expenses 6,515,798        1,842,735        
Other differences 31,675             (5,984)              
Change in the unrecognized deferred tax liability 5,454,000        -                   

Income tax expense 8,624,595$      214,000$         
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12.  INCOME TAXES (Continued) 
 
On January 1, 2018, the Company, through a tax-free transfer under IRC Section 351, transferred ownership in GTI-
Clinic Illinois Holdings, LLC (taxed as a partnership) to GTI Core, LLC (taxed as a "C" corporation).  As a result of 
the transaction, the Company now accounts for income taxes in accordance with IAS 12 - Income Taxes, under which 
deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized based upon anticipated future tax consequences attributable to 
differences between financial statement carrying values of assets and liabilities and the respective tax bases.  As a 
result of the transaction, the tax basis of the Company decreased resulting in the recognition of a deferred tax liability 
of $614,000 with a corresponding increase to income tax expense.  The liability pertains to the difference in reporting 
biological assets for financial statement and income tax reporting purposes.   

 
At December 31, 2018 and 2017, the components of deferred tax assets and liabilities were as follows: 

 

 
 

As the Company operates in the cannabis industry, it is subject to the limitations of IRC Section 280E under 
which the Company is only allowed to deduct expenses directly related to sales of product. This results in 
permanent differences between ordinary and necessary business expenses deemed non-allowable under IRC 
Section 280E.  Therefore, the effective tax rate can be highly variable and may not necessarily correlate with 
pre-tax income or loss. The Company has not identified any uncertain tax positions as of December 31, 2018.   

 
13.  INVESTMENTS 

 
On January 17, 2018, GTI entered into a Debenture Purchase Agreement with iAnthus Capital Holdings, Inc. 
whereby GTI loaned $20 million to iAnthus for the purchase of a Florida medical cannabis business.  As part of 
the Debenture Purchase Agreement, GTI received (i) an Unsecured Debenture with a principal amount of $20 
million accruing interest at the rate of 15% per annum, and (ii) a Warrant Certificate providing GTI with 
10,040,000 iAnthus warrants at a price of $1.9928 per common share. The Unsecured Debenture had a maturity 
of 12 months but had certain early repayment provisions in the event of subsequent capital offerings made by 
iAnthus.  On May 16, 2018 iAnthus completed a capital raise and subsequently repaid the outstanding principal 
of $20,000,000 and accrued interest of $978,082 on the Unsecured Debenture.   

 
During 2018, the Company measured the outstanding Warrants using the Black-Scholes valuation model with a 
volatility of 71.5%, dividend yield 0% and risk-free rate of 1.93.  During October 2018, the Warrants were 
distributed to the investors of the subsidiary holding the Warrants. During October 2018, the warrants attributable 
to the noncontrolling members, or 70% of the warrants, were distributed to those members.  The 30% of the 
warrants attributable to the Company were exchanged for the variable note receivable described in Note 6. 

 
 

 
 

2018 2017

Deferred Tax Assets
Net Operating Losses 1,046,000$      -$                 
Share-based Compensation 1,118,000        -                   
Total Deferred Tax Assets 2,164,000        -                   

Deferred Tax Liabilities
Biological Assets (1,643,000)$     -$                 
Fair Value Adjustments (5,975,000)       -                   
Total Deferred Tax Liabilities (7,618,000)       -                   

Net Deferred Tax Liabilities (5,454,000)$     -$                 
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13.  INVESTMENTS 
 

The Company participated in various fundraises of other cannabis companies throughout the year.  The 
investments include convertible notes with terms to maturity ranging from 1 to 2 years that carry simple interest 
ranging from 2.55% to 6.00% per annum and convert into common shares at pre-defined numbers of units. 
Management estimated that market interest rates on similar borrowings without the conversion feature was 
approximately 15% and has used an implied volatility of 100% in measuring the fair value.  The fair value of 
these investments is $30,336,000 at December 31, 2018.  
 
The Company also made direct equity investments during the year.  Management estimated that market yields 
were approximately 15% and used an implied volatility of 100% in measuring the fair value.  The fair value of 
these investments is $10,597,284 at December 31, 2018. An increase in the market yield assumption of 5% would 
result in an increase in the fair value estimate of approximately $334,000, and a decrease in the assumption of 
5% would result in a decrease in the fair value estimate of approximately $337,000. 
 
All of these investments are measured at fair value for financial reporting purposes. As these convertible notes 
(as described above) and equity investments are not traded in an active market, their fair values are estimated by 
using market data.   Any resulting change in fair value is reflected on the consolidated statement of operations 
and comprehensive loss under the classification Other (Income) Expense. 
 
Management estimates that the market interest rate on similar borrowings without the conversion feature was 
approximately 15% and has used an implied volatility of 100% in valuing the convertibility feature. 

 
 

 
 

The calculated fair value is recorded as a Level 3 fair value investment as of December 31, 2018 (see Note 21). 
The convertible notes receivable were valued using the Binomial Lattice Model, which is based on a generalized 
binomial option pricing formula, using the following assumptions: 

 

 
 

14.  INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATE 
 

investments in associates are as follows: 
 

 
 

Convertible
Warrants Notes Receivable Equity Total

Balance as at December 31, 2017 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$               
Additions -                   16,750,000      5,800,000        22,550,000     
Fair value adjustments 37,765,718      13,586,000      4,797,283        56,149,001     
Exchange for note receivable (see Note 6) (11,630,867)     -                   -                   (11,630,867)   
Distributions (26,134,851)     -                   -                   (26,134,851)   

Balance as at December 31, 2018 -$                 30,336,000$    10,597,283$    40,933,283$   

Rf Rate 2.54% - 2.63%
Equity Volatility 100%
Market Yield 15%
Probability of Qualified Financing 0%
Probability of Sale 50% - 80%
Probability of No Event 20% - 50%

Investment in associates Jurisdiction Interest
MC Brands, LLC Colorado 25%
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14.  INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATE (Continued) 
 

During 2018, the Company acquired a 25% interest in MC Brands, LLC, a Colorado based intellectual property 
business that licenses its edibles and extracts brand and product formulation to various cannabis operators. The 
total consideration of $5,850,000 included $4,387,500 of cash and $1,462,500 in Subordinate Voting Shares. 
 
Presented below is the summarized statement of financial position of MC Brands, LLC as of December 31, 2018. 
 

 
 

31, 2018, and thus the Company has not recorded an adjustment to the carrying balance of the investment in 
associate. 

 
15.  SHARE CAPITAL 
 

(a) Authorized  
 
(i) Subordinate Voting Shares 
The holders of the Subordinate Voting shares are entitled to receive dividends which may be declared from 
time to time, and are entitled to one vote per share at shareholder meetings of the Company. All Subordinate 
Voting shares are ranked equally with regard to the Company's residual assets. The Company is authorized 
to issue an unlimited number of no par value Subordinate Voting shares. 
 
(ii) Multiple Voting Shares 
 
Each Multiple Voting share is exchangeable for 100 Subordinate Voting shares. The Company has 677,230 
issued and outstanding multiple voting shares, which convert into 67,723,000 subordinate voting shares. The 
Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Multiple Voting shares. 
 
(iii) Super Voting Shares 
 
Each Super Voting share is exchangeable for 100 Subordinate Voting shares. The Company has 424,513 
issued and outstanding Super Voting shares which converts into 42,451,300 subordinate voting shares. The 
Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of super voting shares. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cash and cash equivalents 9,313$               
Other current assets 80,719               
Total current assets 90,032               
Non-current assets 515,282             

Current liabilities 235,236             

Net assets 370,078             
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15.  SHARE CAPITAL (Continued) 
 

(b) Issued and Outstanding  
 
A reconciliation of the beginning and ending amounts of the issued and outstanding shares by class is as 
follows: 

 

 
 

(c) Private Placement of Shares in Connection with Reverse Takeover 

In contemplation of its reverse takeover (RTO) transaction, the Company issued $45,000,000 in convertible notes 
payable to various investors. The original maturity of the convertible notes payable was three years from the 
funding date of April 30, 2018, and the notes bore simple interest at a rate of 8% per year. At June 12, 2018, the 
carrying value of the convertible notes payable, including accrued interest, was $15,245,960 and the fair value 
assigned to the conversion feature of the notes was $28,894,566. Black Scholes options pricing model 
assumptions in calculating the fair value include a risk free rate of 2.04%, volatility of 100%, an expected 
term of 60 days, and a share price of $6.00. The fair value adjustment related to the conversion feature was 
$1,981,358, and is included in other income on the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss. 
An increase in the share price and volatility assumptions of 5% would result in an increase in the fair value 
estimate of approximately $3,700,000, and a decrease in the share price and volatility assumptions of 5% would 
result in a decrease in the fair value estimate of approximately $3,694,000. Upon the RTO transaction, the 
convertible notes payable were converted into 122,442 Multiple Voting shares and 2,211 Super Voting shares, 
carrying a total value of $44,140,526.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Subordinate Multiple Super Restricted Subordinate Multiple Super Restricted
Voting Voting Voting Stock Stock Voting Voting Voting Stock Stock
Shares Shares Shares Options Units Shares Shares Shares Options Units

As at December 31, 2017 -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
Private placement in connection

with RTO 10,744,995  4,550           -              285,200       -              10,744,995  4,550           -              285,200       -              
Conversion of Bayswater shares

upon RTO 500,439       -              -              -              -              500,439       -              -              -              -              
Conversion of VCP23, LLC shares

upon RTO -              644,083       431,198       -              -              -              644,083       431,198       -              -              
Conversion of exchangeable note

in connection with RTO -              122,442       2,211           -              -              -              122,442       2,211           -              -              
Fundraise transaction, August 2018 7,300,000    -              -              -              -              7,300,000    -              -              -              -              
Fundraise transaction, October 2018 5,083,000    -              -              -              -              5,083,000    -              -              -              -              
Investment in MC Brands, LLC

(see Note 14) 87,742         -              -              -              -              87,742         -              -              -              -              
Purchase of KSGNF, LLC (see

Note 8) -              32,965         -              -              -              -              32,965         -              -              -              
Change in ownership of non-

controlling interests -              59,900         -              -              -              -              59,900         -              -              -              
Issuance of shares for redemption

of noncontrolling interests 489,347       -              -              -              -              489,347       -              -              -              -              
Stock options and RSU's issued to

employees and consultants -              -              -              1,548,000    1,604,000    -              -              -              -              -              
Stock options and RSU's forfeited -              -              -              (2,000)         (15,000)       -              -              -              -              -              
Stock options exercised 154,008       -              -              (154,008)     -              154,008       -              -              (154,008)     -              
Exchange of shares 19,560,600  (186,710)     (8,896)         -              -              19,560,600  (186,710)     (8,896)         -              -              

As at December 31, 2018 43,920,131  677,230       424,513       1,677,192    1,589,000    43,920,131  677,230       424,513       131,192       -              

Outstanding Vested
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15.  SHARE CAPITAL (Continued) 
 

(c) Private Placement of Shares in Connection with Reverse Takeover (Continued) 

On April 25, 2018, Subscription Receipts were sold at a price of CAD $7.75 per Subscription Receipt, for gross 
proceeds of $64,075,295 less issuance costs of $4,014,585.  The Subscription Receipts were for the potential 
purchase of shares in GTI FinCo Inc. and were to be held in an escrow account until the reverse takeover 
transaction were to occur.  Upon the RTO transaction, simultaneously with the issuance of shares of the Company 
to the holders of the Subscription Receipts, the funds held in the escrow account were released to the Company, 
and the shares converted into 10,744,995 Subordinate Voting shares of the Company. Also upon the RTO 
transaction, 4,550 Multiple Voting shares, which are convertible into 455,000 Subordinate Voting shares, were 
issued for gross proceeds of $2,730,000.  Last, in connection with the private placement, the Company issued 
285,000 options to consultants as compensation for the services provided. The options provided the recipients the 
right to purchase Subordinate Voting shares at an exercise price of CAD $7.75 per share.  The options vested 
immediately and had a contractual life of two years. The value of the options was $906,366 under the Black-
Scholes option pricing model. The total of the gross Subscription Receipts and Multiple Voting shares issued, 
less the direct costs of the Subscription Receipts and the value assigned to the options, resulted in an increase of 
$61,884,344 to share capital. 
 
As discussed in Note 3, the RTO transaction was executed on June 12, 2018. Pursuant to the RTO transaction, 

Subordinate Voting shares of the Company.  The value assigned to these shares was $3,002,634, which was based 
on a per-share price of $6.00 (US Dollars) on the RTO date. Also pursuant to the RTO transaction, 130,435,783 
Common Units and 119,266,258 Preferred Units of VCP23, LLC were converted into 431,198 Super Voting 
shares and 644,083 Multiple Voting shares, respectively, of the Company. 

 
(d) Fundraise Transactions 

Subordinate Voting shares, at a price of CAD $11.00 per share, for gross proceeds of $61,726,497.  Financing 
costs related to the First Offering totaled $3,133,722.  

 

5,083,000 Subordinate Voting shares, at a price of CAD $20.00 per share, for gross proceeds of $78,562,596.  
Financing costs related to the Second Offering totaled $3,479,116. 
 
(e) Changes in Ownership and Noncontrolling Interests 

On June 12, 2018, the Company acquired all of the noncontrolling interests in JB17, LLC. The consideration paid 
was $700,000 and the issuance of 59,900 Multiple Voting shares, which were convertible into 5,990,000 
Subordinate Voting shares, at a value of $6.00 per Subordinate Voting share-equivalent.  This resulted in an 
increase to share capital of $35,940,000, and a decrease to contributed surplus of $33,662,548 after the 
reclassification of the noncontrolling interest carrying balance upon the issuance date. 
 
In December 2018, the Company issued the reciprocal put and call options discussed in Note 17 to the 
noncontrolling interest holders of GTI Pennsylvania, LLC. As discussed in Note 23(d), the noncontrolling 
interests were acquired by the Company subsequent to year-end, in January 2019. As it was determined that the 
Company had effective control over GTI Pennsylvania, LLC as of the put and call option date, an increase to 
shares to be issued was reflected in the statement of equity of $27,773,234, representing the fair value of the 
shares to be issued upon the subsequent acquisition date, along with a corresponding decrease to contributed 
surplus of $30,663,670 and the removal of the existing noncontrolling interest carrying balance as of December 
31, 2018. 
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15.  SHARE CAPITAL (Continued) 
 

(e) Changes in Ownership and Noncontrolling Interests (Continued) 

In December 2018, the Company acquired the noncontrolling interests of GTI Nevada, LLC, in exchange for 
shares of the Company. The shares are to be issued in six tranches, the first of which was delivered in December 
2018. The removal of the noncontrolling interests carrying balance, as well as the recording of the liability to 
issue the shares, was resulted in a decrease to contributed surplus of $25,917,883. The balance of the remaining 
liability at December 31, 2018 is $25,420,009, and is recorded in liability for acquisition of noncontrolling interest 
on the consolidated statement of financial position. 
 
The total effect of the above three transactions on contributed surplus was a reduction of $90,244,101, which has 

equity. 
 

(f) Stock Based Compensation 

In June 2018, the Company established the GTII Stock and Incentive Plan (th
of shares issued under the Plan shall not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding shares.  Equity incentives 
granted generally vest over one to three years, and typically have a life of ten years.  Option grants are determined 
by the Compensation Committee of the Board with the option price set at no less than 100% of the fair market 
value of a share on the date of grant. The continuity of stock options is as follows: 
 

 
 

The weighted average share price at the time of exercise was CAD $20.06. 
 
The Company used the Black-Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of the options at the grant 
date using the following ranges of assumptions: 

 
 

As the Company became publicly traded in June 2018, sufficient historical trading information was not available 
to determine an expected volatility rate. The volatility rate was based on comparable companies within the same 
industry. 
 
During 2018 the Company granted 1,604,000 restricted stock units, to employees and directors, vesting over one 
to two years. During 2018, 15,000 of the restricted stock units were forfeited. Such units will be equity settled. 
 
The stock-based compensation expense was $3,671,039 for the stock options and $5,519,997 for restricted stock 
units for the year ended December 31, 2018. 
 
 

 

Weighted Average Weighted Average
Number Exercise Price (CAD) Contractual Life

Balance as at December 31, 2017 -                   n/a n/a
Granted 1,833,200        12.77               
Exercised (154,008)          7.75                 
Expired (2,000)              14.80               
Balance as at December 31, 2018 1,677,192        13.23               8.72                 

Risk-free interest rate 1.86% - 2.33%
Expected dividend yield 0%
Expected volatility 100%
Expected option life 2 - 10 years
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15.  SHARE CAPITAL (Continued) 
 

(g) Profits Interests Units 

During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company granted 7,657,700 membership units to certain 
employees and consultants as compensation for services. These membership units qualify as profits interests for 
U.S. federal income tax purposes and were accounted for in accordance with IFRS 2, Share-based payment. The 
Company amortizes awards over the service period until awards are fully vested.  
 
The following table summarizes the status of the unvested profits interests at December 31, 2018: 
 

 
 

The Company recorded $5,523,180 as compensation expense in connection with these awards during the year 
ended December 31, 2018.  At December 31, 2018, there was no unamortized expense related to unvested 
profits interests. 

 
16.  NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS 
 
The 
noncontrolling interests. Other non-material interests include the balances of Ohio Investors 2017, LLC; GTI New 
Jersey, LLC; KW Ventures Holdings, LLC; and Meshow, LLC. This information represents amounts before 
intercompany eliminations. 

 

 
 

Weighted Average
Number of Grant Date

Units Fair Value
Unvested, beginning of period -                   -$                 
Granted 7,657,700        0.44                 
Forfeited -                   -                   
Vested (7,657,700)       0.44                 
Unvested, end of period -                   n/a

Chesapeake Other Non-
Alternatives, LLC material Interests

As of December 31, 2018:
Current assets 6,508,304$      3,017,654$      
Non-current assets 1,728,594        15,429,719      

Current liabilities 6,739,944        1,660,809        
Non-current liabilities 10,892             3,000,000        
Noncontrolling interests 1,486,062        2,011,397        
Equity attributable to Green Thumb Industries Inc. -                   11,775,167      

Year ending December 31, 2018:
Revenues 13,783,876      5,199,441        

Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests 1,407,266        25,880,951      
Net income (loss) attributable to Green Thumb Industries Inc. -                   6,956,292        

Net income (loss) 1,407,266$      32,837,243$    
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16.  NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS (Continued) 
 
The net change in the non-controlling interests is as follows: 
 

 

 
 

In April 2018, the noncontrolling members of GTI Pennsylvania, LLC  acquired 27.5% interests in GTI 

on the date of acquisition was $8,427,195. 
 

 
 
17. NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS PUT AND CALL OPTIONS 
 
The Company has entered into agreements with certain of its noncontrolling interests whereby the agreements contain 
a put option, which provides the holder with the right to require the Company to purchase their retained interest for 
deemed fair market value at the time the put is exercised. The Company has also negotiated reciprocal call options, 
which would require the same non-controlling interests to sell their retained interest to the Company for deemed fair 
market value at the time the call is exercised.  These symmetrical put and call options are exercisable anytime after 
January 2, 2019. 
 
The net liability recognized in connection with these put and call options has been estimated using the Black Scholes 
options pricing model. The assumptions used in the calculating the fair value include a risk free rate of 2.44%, volatility 
of 100%, an expected term of 30 days, and a share price of $8.07. Upon initial recognition, the Company recorded a 
derivative liability of $7,078,792.  For the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company recorded a gain of $2,869,342 
on revaluation of the derivative liability, which is included other income on the consolidated statement of operations 
and comprehensive loss. The value of the derivative at December 31, 2018 is $4,238,701 and is recorded as a derivative 
liability on the consolidated statement of financial position. An increase in the share price and volatility assumptions 
of 5% would result in an increase in the fair value estimate of approximately $1,254,000, and a decrease in the same 
assumptions of 5% would result in a decrease in the fair value estimate of approximately $1,255,000. 
 
 
 

Chesapeake Other Non-
Alternatives, LLC material Interests Total

Balance as at December 31, 2016 -$                 -$                 -$                 
Contributions 170,049           3,818,343        3,988,392        
Net income (loss) -                   (622,042)          (622,042)          

Balance as at December 31, 2017 170,049$         3,196,301$      3,366,350$      

Acquisitions -                   1,731,911        1,731,911        
Contributions 193,628           21,790,123      21,983,751      
Distributions (95,000)            (40,861,508)     (40,956,508)     
Net income (loss) 1,217,385        26,594,311      27,811,696      
Changes in ownership -                   (10,439,741)     (10,439,741)     

Balance as at December 31, 2018 1,486,062$      2,011,397$      3,497,459$      

Carrying amount of interests acquired 4,686,257$      
Consideration paid for interests 8,613,740        

Decrease in equity attributable to Green Thumb Industries Inc. (3,927,483)$     
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18. OTHER INCOME 
 
For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, other income comprised: 

 

 
 

19. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
 

(a) Office and Operating Leases 
 

The Company leases certain business facilities from third parties under operating lease agreements that 
contain minimum rental provisions and expire through 2028. Some of these leases also contain renewal 
provisions and provide for rent abatement. Rent expense is calculated on straight-line basis over the terms 
of the leases. for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 totaled 
approximately $1,901,000 and $927,000, respectively. 
 
Certain facilities are occupied under lease agreements with a related party. The leases expire through 2024 
and contain certain renewal provisions. Rent expense under these leases for the years ended December 31, 
2018 and 2017 totaled approximately $568,000 and $144,000, respectively. 
 
Future minimum lease payments under non-cancelable operating leases having an initial or remaining term 
of more than one year are as presented in the table below. As discussed in Note 2, upon the adoption of 
IFRS 16, such commitments will be recognized as a right-of-use asset representing the right to use the 
underlying asset and a lease liability representing the obligation to make lease payments. 

 
 
 

2018 2017

Fair value adjustments on convertible
notes receivable Note 13 13,586,000$    -$                 

Fair value adjustments on equity
investments Note 13 4,797,283        -                   

Fair value adjustment on put and call
options Note 17 2,869,342        -                   

Fair value adjustments on warrants Note 13 37,765,718      -                   
Fair value adjustments on variable note

receivable Note 6 (4,206,141)       -                   
Fair value adjustment on convertible note

payable in connection with RTO Note 15 1,981,358        -                   
Other (376,139)          544,399           

Total Other Income 56,417,421$    544,399$         

Third Related
Year Ending December 31 Parties Parties Total

2019 1,188,865$        574,477$           1,763,342$        
2020 1,127,754          585,966             1,713,720          
2021 1,123,769          597,686             1,721,455          
2022 1,040,481          504,255             1,544,736          
2023 1,067,783          366,802             1,434,585          

2024 and Thereafter 3,119,021          695,291             3,814,312          

Total Future Minimum Lease Payments 8,667,673$     3,324,477$     11,992,150$   
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19. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Continued) 
 

(b) Contingencies 
 

The Company's operations are subject to a variety of local and state regulation. Failure to comply with one 
or more of those regulations could result in fines, restrictions on its operations, or losses of permits that 
could result in the Company ceasing operations in that specific state or local jurisdiction. While 
management of the Company believes that the Company is in compliance with applicable local and state 
regulations at December 31, 2018, medical cannabis regulations continue to evolve and are subject to 
differing interpretations. As a result, the Company may be subject to regulatory fines, penalties, or 
restrictions in the future. 

 
(c) Claims and Litigation 

 
From time to time, the Company may be involved in litigation relating to claims arising out of operations 
in the normal course of business. At December 31, 2018, there were no pending or threatened lawsuits that 
could reasonably be expected to have a material effect on the results of consolidated 
operations. There are also no proceedings in which any of directors, officers or affiliates is 
an adverse party or has a material interest adverse to interest. 
 

(d) Construction Commitments 
 

As of December 31, 2018, the Company held approximately $12,901,000 of open commitments to 
contractors on work being performed. 

 
20. RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS 
 

(a) Due from Related Parties 
 
At December 31, 2018 and 2017, amounts due from related parties consisted of: 

 

 
(b) Related Party Transactions 
 
Key Total 
compensation of key management personnel and directors was approximately $8,789,000 for the year ended 
December 31, 2018, which included approximately $1,409,00  
approximately $7,380,000 in stock-based compensation expense. 
 
The Company also has related party rent transactions, as described in Note 19(a). 

 

2018 2017

-$                   605,000$           

-                     575,000             

Other -                     8,686                 

Total Due from Related Party -$                   1,188,686$        

Note receivable dated July 20, 2017, principal due the earlier 
of July 19, 2018 or upon the achievement of defined capital 
raising activities; plus interest at 2.00%; note repaid on 
February 13, 2018.

Note receivable dated December 15, 2017, principal due by 
December 31, 2018, plus interest at 1.52%. 
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21. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

Financial Instruments 
 

, accounts receivable, member 
contribution receivable, notes receivable, due from related parties, investments, accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities, long-term debt, derivative liability, and contingent consideration payable. 

 
 
Financial instruments recorded at fair value are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance 
of the inputs to fair value measurements. The three levels of hierarchy are: 

 
Level 1  Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
Level 2  Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or 

indirectly; and 
Level 3  Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data. 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

  

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Cash and Cash Equivalents 145,986,072$  -$                 -$                 145,986,072$  
Notes Receivable -                   -                   10,924,727      10,924,727      
Investments -                   -                   40,933,283      40,933,283      
Liability for Redemption of Noncontrolling Interest -                   -                   (25,420,009)     (25,420,009)     
Derivative Liability -                   -                   (4,238,701)       (4,238,701)       
Contingent Consideration Payable -                   -                   (9,035,250)       (9,035,250)       

145,986,072$  -$                 13,164,050$    159,150,122$  

As of December 31, 2018

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Cash and Cash Equivalents 29,565,497$    -$                 -$                 29,565,497$    
Members Contribution Receivable 2,785,998        -                   -                   2,785,998        
Due from Related Parties 1,188,686        -                   -                   1,188,686        

33,540,181$    -$                 -$                 33,540,181$    

As of December 31, 2017
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21. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued) 
 
There have been no transfers between fair value levels during the periods ended December 31, 2018 and 2017.  

 
December 31, 2018: 

 
 

 
 
The following table summarizes the ncial instruments as of December 31, 2017: 

 
 

 
 
Financial Risk Management 

 
The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board mitigates 
these risks by assessing, monitoring and  
 
 (a) Credit Risk 

 
Credit risk is the risk of a potential loss to the Company if a customer or third party to a financial instrument 
fails to meet its contractual obligations. The maximum credit exposure at December 31, 2018 is the carrying 
amount of cash and cash equivalents. The Company does not have significant credit risk with respect to its 
customers. All cash and cash equivalents are placed with major U.S. financial institutions. 
 
The Company provides credit to its customers in the normal course of business and has established credit 
evaluation and monitoring processes to mitigate credit risk but has limited risk as the majority of its sales 
are transacted with cash. As of December 31, 2018, the Company had approximately $1,013,000 of 

nominal, no provision is provided. 

Fair Value
Through Profit Amortized Fair Value

or Loss Cost Through OCI

Financial Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents 145,986,072$  -$                 -$                 
Notes Receivable 7,424,727$      3,500,000$      -$                 
Investments 40,933,283$    -$                 -$                 

Financial Liabilities
Liability for Redemption of Noncontrolling Interest 25,420,009$    -$                 -$                 
Derivative Liability 4,238,701$      -$                 -$                 
Contingent Consideration Payable 9,035,250$      -$                 -$                 

Fair Value
Through Profit Amortized Fair Value

or Loss Cost Through OCI

Financial Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents 29,565,497$    -$                 -$                 
Member Contribution Receivable -$                 2,785,998$      -$                 
Due from Related Parties -$                 1,188,686$      -$                 

Financial Liabilities
None
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21. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued) 
 

Financial Risk Management (Continued) 
 

(a) Credit Risk 
 

The Company has also issued notes receivable to certain counterparties, as described in Note 6.  These 
notes are issued to creditworthy entities with which the Company is familiar, and thus the Company expects 
that any credit losses will be nominal. 
 

 (b) Liquidity Risk 
 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations associated with 
financial liabilities. The Company manages liquidity risk through the effective management of its capital 

at all times to settle obligations and liabilities when due. 
 

In addition to the commitments outlined in Note 19, the Company has the following contractual obligations: 
 

 
 

(c) Market Risk 
 

(i) Interest Rate Risk 
 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Cash and cash equivalents bear interest at market 

s have fixed rates of interest and therefore expose the Company 
to a limited interest rate fair value risk. 

 
 (ii) Price Risk 

 
Price risk is the risk of variability in fair value due to movements in equity or market prices. See Note 
5  
of biological asset values. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

<1 Year 1 to 3 Years 3 to 5 Years Greater than 5 Total

Accounts Payable and 
Accrued Liabilities 15,974,557$      -$                   -$                   -$                   15,974,557$      
Notes Payable 1,480,660$        3,574,300$        1,962,178$        197,319$           7,214,457$        
Contingent Consideration

Payable -$                   9,035,250$        -$                   -$                   9,035,250$        
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22. SEGMENT DISCLOSURE 
 
The Company operates in two segments: the cultivation, production and sale of cannabis via retail stores 
(wholesale), and retailing of cannabis to patients and consumers (retail). The below table presents revenues by type 
for the years ending December 31: 
 

 
 
23. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
The Company has evaluated subsequent events through April 30, 2019, which is the date these consolidated financial 
statements were issued. 
 

(a)   Transaction with New York Licensee 
 
On June 29, 2018, the Company entered into a definitive agreement to acquire an existing licensee in the 
regulated New York cannabis market. The acquisition includes the licenses and assets for one cultivation, one 
processing, and four retail facilities. The definitive agreement was subsequently modified by the parties.  The 
definitive agreement provides consideration of $46 million of cash (subject to certain adjustments, as defined in 
the agreement) and 1,700,000 of the Company  Subordinate Voting Shares.  The closing of the acquisition is 
subject to the receipt of regulatory approval.  
 
(b)   Definitive Agreement with Nevada Licensee 
 
On November 12, 2018, the Company signed a definitive agreement to acquire 100% of the ownership interests 

ell as two 
cultivation and processing facilities.  The transaction consideration includes $52 million to be paid in cash and 
approximately 20.8 million in Company Subordinate Voting Shares. The purchase agreement also includes 
additional consideration based upon future performance targets. 
 
(c) Acquisition of KW Ventures Holdings, LLC 

 
On January 1, 2019, the Company closed on its acquisition of KW Ventures Holdings, LLC (Firefly). Firefly 
holds a medical marijuana dispensary license from the Pennsylvania Department of Health and has operating 
dispensaries in Steelton, Carlisle, and York, Pennsylvania. The acquisition was an all stock transaction whereby 
consideration was satisfied through the issuance of Subordinate Voting Shares. 
 
(d) Redemption of Noncontrolling Interests in GTI Pennsylvania, LLC 

 
On January 7, 2019, the Company closed on its acquisition of the remaining membership interest in GTI 
Pennsylvania, LLC from two noncontrolling partners. Following the transaction, the Company owns 100% of 
GTI Pennsylvania, LLC. The acquisition was an all stock transaction whereby consideration was satisfied 
through the issuance of Subordinate Voting Shares. Please see Note 17 for additional detail. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

2018 2017

Wholesale 20,498,889$    6,603,809$      
Retail 41,994,791      9,924,970        

Total Revenues 62,493,680$    16,528,779$    
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23. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (Continued) 
 

(e)   Acquisition of Advanced Grow Labs, LLC 
 
On February 12, 2019, the Company closed on its acquisition of Connecticut-based Advanced Grow Labs, LLC 
(AGL). AGL is licensed in Connecticut to grow and process cannabis.  The acquisition includes a manufacturing 
facility and an ownership stake in a recently-awarded dispensary,  making AGL the only vertically licensed 
operator in the state. The transaction consideration was approximately $80 million, which included $15 million 
of cash and approximately 7.0 million Subordinate Voting Shares of GTI. The purchase agreement also includes 
additional consideration based upon future performance targets. 
 
(f) Acquisition of For Success Holding Company 

 
On February 21, 2019, the Company closed on its acquisition of For Success Holding Company, the Los 
Angeles-based creator of the lifestyle suite of Beboe branded products.  Beboe is currently available in certain 
retail locations in California and Colorado and via home delivery across California. The acquisition was an all 
stock transaction whereby consideration was satisfied through the issuance of GTI Subordinate Voting Shares. 
The purchase agreement also includes additional consideration based upon performance targets. 

 
(g) Issuance of Debt 

 
On April 12, 2019, the Company completed a private placement of $12,500,000 in six-month senior secured 
promissory notes. The Company has the right to draw an additional $12,500,000 from the lenders at any time 
within 120 days of closing. The notes accrue interest at an annual rate of 10.5%, payable on a monthly basis 
commencing June 1, 2019. Each $12,500,000 tranche also includes warrants to purchase 109,484 Subordinate 
Voting Shares at an exercise price of CAD $22.90, which can be exercised 42 months after the closing.  
 
The initial accounting for the above acquisitions that would qualify as business combinations was incomplete at 
the time of issuing the financial statements. 
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